AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MORTONCOLLEGE
COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT 527

AND

o MORTON COLLEGECHAPTER
Y COOK COUNTY
L . TEACHERS UNION
LOCAL 1600, AF.T.

BEGINNING August 16,2019

THROUGH August 15,2024




Table of Contents

ARTICLE 1.0 RECOGNITION......ccovtioicetrirtssertii e eeainsaesescssses s sesasses s sassntaeeeseesoeeeeseeeems 1
1.1 Bargaining Agent and Scope of AGreement.........co.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeverenesesnen 1
1.2 Other Matters for Bargaining...........ccveeeeceierreeeceenereseevesesesemeeesesesreeeens 1
1.3 DUTAHON ..ot s ees e sass s s ssan e sensessbe et seneene e an 1

ARTICLE 2.0 DEFINITIONS........cecovrteeene e sesrssssesassese rereras RN POPURN e 1
21 FACURY oottt ene et s sbe s s masee s 2 1
2.2 INSHUCIOr WBIFAIE..........ecereeereereeeceeeeersmesenessseseeseeseeseese e et 1
2.3 ADMINISrator.......cccooveecieee i Letereeeneeeeanne e nanreans 1
24 ACBUEMIC YN .... .. oot sr e e eee e essas s s sa e eseens 1
25 OVEIIOAA PAy ........cccvvircrirereenissesestsstesseeeseeseasessessssesssssssssessesssmsanes s 1
26  SUMMEr Pay .....ovveeiviereciniernsnssnece e eeees reterassirasaee s mrereranerrannaraans 2

ARTICLE 3.0 BOARD AND UNION RELATIONS ..ottt e 2
3.1  Agreement Ratification by Board and Union............ccceeeeeiereeercsieesneeenen, 2
3.2 Negotiations Calendar................oueeceeeieeeireeeceeere e e mesenens 2
3.3 COMPUBNCE ....ccorrereeieceiee et s s s nes e ss s s sre st srnmt s e e s s 2
3.4 Financial INformation...............ucceeenemiiessseeess oo ecaseseressssnsseseens 2
3.5 Matters of Mutual CONCEIN.......c...coo e e saes b ees e 2
3.6 Non-Discrimination by BOArd ............ccoccerecceieiivnrereisieresese e sesessssse e eenen 2
3.7  Non-Discrimination by UnIon ..........c.cceeeeeeceeveseiniesnisesiesseee e eeaeesseneses 3
3.8 Board to Distribute Copies of Agreement .......... eesrerresseeesesarenernertensnsanas 3
3.9 ACAUBINIC CAIBNAAI c.veomeeeeneeeee oo eeeeeessesssesessssse e eeees e oo 3
3.10 DULY-Free DayS.......cccceeeeereteceecee e eaestss e sessete e eee st e e s e st seeee nmeenes 3
O B B - To L O SOOI 3
312 UNion {0 be NOHfIed Of MEBHNGS ..cvvrrrrvceeveeroeo oo oeeeeeoeessosseesseesseeseen, 3
313 SUPEHIOr AUNOILY .v.ovvevrreereeoeees e eeeeseeseseeeseseseeerese s sesssessssese s eee e seeneeene 4
3.14 Management RIghEs ... e 4
3.15  NO-SriKe ProviSion .......cccc.coomvmineiiioe e reessi s seesesnsanesesenessssssssasans 4
3.16 Meeting Space and Duplication Services ..........ccueeeinivvreeeeeeireiecreeseeens 5
3.17 Intellectual Property and Copyrights ... vinicnnaninncecece 5
3.18 Confidential INfOrmation ..............ccovennieeccrcre e e srrerinnen D
3.19  Official AUtNOTIEY.....e.cveeceeciicre s e 5




3.20 Union Use of Campus Mail Boxes and College Electronic ...... e

COMMUNICBLIONS. .cvren et ee s anens s saa e et eeeees e e eree e 5
321 TENUIB.. ... e e e 6
ARTICLE 4.0 SALARY RATES OF PAY FOR FACULTY ..ot eve e ceeeeenen 6
4.1 Employment Based on 36-Week Calendar................cccooomvvrierenmrnrensneen. 6
82 LOBG.oooeceeeeesreeceressressesreees s ettt et e e &
421 NOMMAILOAG .........coovvvevveeeeeeeeerreeeees oo seessossssees s N 6
4.2.2 L aboratory HOULS .......c..ccooeveevecesieinrevinienieieste e eeeeeeeteeereeesesens 6
4.3 Substitute Pay................... et heseerern st n e e et oe e ean e e ae srrrrennsnas trreresansnnreanane 7
44 Initial Placement on Salary Schedule Based on Prior Experience........... 7
4.5 Salary SChedUIES .........coecuieeieee et e 7
Appendix A
4.6 Relirement ... e frsteereeaeeeereaeaeeaen 8
4.7 Faculty Assistance to Clubs......... Eeeteere st se e n e e s e e enee s eranee e erae s e e rarean B
4.8 Overload, Summer, and Class Size Differential Pay .............cccorun...... 8
4.8.1  Overioad and SUMMEr Pay ..............ceeceeeeeeieeecesereesreeessssin. 8
Appendix B—Pay Schedules
4.8.2 Class Size Differential...........ccovevveerecuveeerceeecvecaiessisssearsesevisn 8
4.8.3  Adjunct Facully Differential...............coeeceerveeveeeeeeeeeseeeeeerssaneses 8
4.9 Professional Growth Credit........ccccoeeceeeeee e eecreeeeeeveesressronsras [T 9
4.9.1  PGC ACHVIIOS ....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeee s vseersiesseensssss s st 9
4.9.1.1 Credit Course WOrK .......ccceceveavieieereevesieisnssienensennenens. 9
4.9.1.2 Seminars, Symposiums, Workshops, In-Service
Programs, and Non-Credit Course Work..................... 9
4.9.1.3 Summer Occupational EXperience ............................. 9
4.9.2  Faculty Without a Degree............ S SRR 10
4.9.3 Timeline for Salary Lane Advancement....................ccccccevuvuen. 10
4.9.4 Salary Lane Advancement for PAD Lane ...........eeeceveeeennen.. 10
4.10 Board to Fund Worthwhile Educational Projects ........................ 10
ARTICLE5.0 PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES. ... uceeeeeeereeseeeeseemsceseenmeeeesnaes 10
5.1 Faculty PerSONNE! FIlES...uuu..ovmemreeeemreeeereoseesssessessssseseesseeesseeeeenseeos 10
5.1.1  Placement of Material in File ............ccccceveveenenn.. eereree s 11
5.1.2  Reproduction of Material in File by Faculty Member ................ 11
5.2 Dismissal of FACUItY .....ccccoerreveerce ettt 11




ARTICLE 6.0 '

ARTICLE 7.0

5.3 Performance of a Faculty Member.................ccccouvecievnreecersseresieessacens 11
54 Vacancies ............ S Sesannanasnnrnsnasionsanrar et aresann e nsaan et ansesaneesnan bt 11
5.5  Wiitten Confirmation of EMpIOYMENt ...............o..ocooeeeoeeoee oo 12
5.6 Faculty to be Represented in Selection of President of the College...... 12
6.7 Removal of Faculty from Classroom....... SO USSR 12
5.8  Reduction in Number of Facuity MembErs. ...........ccoorerveeovvvverssrsosoonn. 12
5.8.1 Release of Tenured Facully................. O, eeetenne e s 12

5.8.2 Faculty Members Released According to Seniority
i DISCIPHNG. ..ottt esess s aninee i 12
WORKING CONDITIONS .....oeiereieeeceeetete et e e s ssneearesmsene s 12
6.7 ParKiNG ... .ooiericeeee ettt e st et st e e ne e eesevennens 12
6.2  Office EQUIPMENE ..ot s esst s s e eeeee srens 13
6.3 LOUNGE c.uerieee et e e e e v e e s sme s et b e s ee e e e eeemeeeneer e snma 13
6.4 Faculty to Work with Planners and Architect .............c.ocoecvveervecsssevennnnie 13
6.5 Medical EMOrgenties.....ccuccreericoeeeeceecreeessesssesesssessessssseessmsesneanns v 13
‘6.6 Activities Calendar ............cceeeeeeeeieeeeeereee e e 13
6.7  Clerk — TYPISt....ce et se s en e feeeraeen 13
LEAVES ..ottt vt s s et s ss st bene st st st 13
T SICKLBAVE .....o.oireeeetrnrc et re ettt sen e s s st earee e 13
7.1.1  Regular SiCk LEAVB...............ceeeeeeeereinneeeeeeeeeseereeereeeeeeeen s 13
7.1.2  SiCKLEAVE BANK .....couveieeirtenececeeeeeeeeevevevessnes e sess st seesaen 13
7.1.3 SickLeave Credited...............cc.eueeeeeiiiiiinreeieniieeinnennein 14
7.1.4  Absence 1o be Sublracted ................eorveerevrerensseeseesrnesseenns 14
7.1.5  Physician's Cortificate...........cuummmmeeeeeeeerrerecrsresseersnreesenene e 14
7.2 Personal LEAVE .........oceeeeeeeeceeeeeere e sasenet e sae e s et s sesme e e 14
7.2.1  Personal Leave is APProved for...........wcveeeeneeeeereresrenannnnn 14
7.2.2  Faculty Member to INform Dean ......veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereniereeaen. 15
7.2.3 Affidavit................. et sa e e e reerctesneeeereenns 1D
T3 JUNY DULY LEAVE oot st e eeeene e na 15
T4 MalErMIty LEAVE .........meeeeeeeseeeeeeee e seeseseesesesensasssnsssesse s e ee s e 15
7.4.1  No Compensation for Matermity LEave ...............ccceeeeeececenn.n. 15
7.4.2  Not Counted as Teaching EXPEHENCE ......uv..eecevreeeecveerenreane. 15
7.4.3  To be ADPProved BY BOAIU..........eeeovvererercrnoneeeeeeeeeeesacrsesiessses 15
7.5 Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) ......ccccumcuiieececreereeeeeeee e 16




ARTICLE 8.0

ARTICLE 9.0

T8 MilItAry LBAVE.......c.cvvvieiiicteieeere e e rsessc st sae s snesseenssesasanns 16
7.7 SabbaliCal LEBAVE ..........coeeiceeeeeee ettt s 16
7.7.1 Sabbatical Leave RequUESL................meirvieiisnsesinssssnene.n. 16
7.7.2  Number of Facully Sabbaticals.................c.ceevvermirerivcsnecn e 16
T7.7.3  WHON TAKEN ..ot rmsssnse e reenssnsse st s b 16
7.7.4  Length Of SADDAUCE ..........ccveeveereeereersssssesseeeressreseesseeesesrenes 16
7.7.5  COMPONSAON. .c..cveeereiaaeeeeeeeeeeieeererveerveseesesssssmssssasassensesenes 16
7.7.6  Fringe Benefits While on SabbatiCal..............cvvvverscrieevenn.. 16
7.7.7  RPOrt 10 be SUBMIHEM............cooveeeeererererreeseeeeeeesssriesssr e, 17
7.7.8  Agreement in WITHNG .....ccoveeeeeeeeeeeecereee e ssesr e s 17
7.8  RelGIOUS LEBVE wuveeeeeee e e en e e se s e s asasata e see s 17
7.9  Statement of LEAVES ....c.cccrevecririie e s 17
7.10 Reporting of Leave.....couveceeecceceerr v e ereeteeeeenrereraa 17
7.11 Leave for Union ACtVItIES ...........ccveveeeeeieiieciiiececsc e 17
FACULTY GROUP ORGANIZATION AND RESPONSIBILITIES..................... 18
8.1 Participation in Employment ACtiVities ..............cccoeveeeeceeercrcceeerecceae 18
8.2 Summer School and Overload AsSIgRMENtS ..........ccccceeeeer e veeerereennn. 18
8.3 Examination Proctoring..........eec.lve.... O 19
8.4 Course Data Forms.............cccevevemrenerrnne. PR 19
8.5  CoUrse OffEriNg...c..ccueeeeceeereccmcimrir it s et eeee et ne e eaes 19
8.6 Teaching Assignments............... emsame e emer e et et r et e e enaneans 19
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES .....cciciiiineieceieecsee e eeeeeeenesenanes 19
9.1 Full-Time Emptoyment Based on 36-Week Calendar...............ccccconun.... 19
9.2 Student AQVISEMENL......c.ccoveiieieceeiee e e e nee e 19
9.3 UNIEMEBHNGS coocrceree oo oeeee s serems e s sees s e ssemseseseseseeesesessee oo 20
9.4  Accreditation ACHVILIES ..........cccereerercecer e se s enness e seens 20
9.5  Committee WOIK .......ccccvereicee e e ses s sesae et en s 20
9.5.1 Teaching and Learning Center EVents...................occevveveviiieeeeeennnn, 20
9.6 Certified Class List.......c.ccorvrerereirernnne Rerrtereneeerrerestenseeseenesrae s e tnananeas 20
9.7 Preparations........ccovveiiiiimiicnieei e eese et esesesesstsssensesesssvesntesmeeseeeessernassn 20
0.8  Office HOUFS ..ottt senerses e 20
9.9 Length of Teaching Schedule ........c...cceceniiiiierincceer e s 20
9.10 Cooperative and Grant Programs.............c.cccccccccccovvemvresessmrecnnne — 20



ARTICLE 10.0

9.11 Independent Study...........coviureiicceceienee v ere e s nen 21
912 SHUAENE GraUeS ..........cocroverieeceeiee e ee e eeconessaseessssee s seeeeess s 21
9.13  Academic Fre@dom.........ueeeeeeeeeicriereeee oo seeeessee e s seeseeeras e snee e 21
9.14 Released TiME.......cvicrecuriee st sttt eessessesesnssnens eaenens 22
9.14.1 Music, Theatre, Publications and Special Projects...........: e 22
9.14.2  Faculty Union..................... et eeees s ereree e 22
9.14.3 Course Developmenit................oeeeeveveeeeeersereseeeeeeeeeevaseasaes 22
9.14.4  Lab Proparations ............u...ceeeeeoeeerevereeneeeeerarsessassesenssssses 22
815 Class SIZO.......couuureuceerererersesessssmsssssasssesstcseeeessrssmrs et 23
9.16  ONHNG COUISES .....oocererertreieeec v ssescsesse s st st e e resaem e e 23
8.17 Department Chairs and Coordinators ...........uececeeeecreeeeoseeressresesnens 23
9.17.1.  Department Chairs and Program Chairs................. 23
8.17.2  Department Chair and Program Chair Selection ........
PIOCESS .......ooviteeveecececesrern e sne e evastsba e e e 24
9.17.3 Department Chair Structure...................ccoeeeneee 24
FRINGE BENEFITS FOR FACULTY ......ocoiiiierieceiireseessns st eeeeeeeeereeesessssssmn s 26
10.1 MediCal INSUIANCE ..........ccoveeeeeeeeeeer e eseeesesne oo reteeineeeenranrananns 26
10.1.1 EmpPIoyee COVEIAGE «.......oueeevceeneereeeameeeeeeseeeeemeeeaseeesssesessee s 26
10.1.2 Dependent and Family Coverage...........uouuveeeevnemremreerne.. 26
10.1.3  Husband and Wife EMPIOYEd .....oeeeeeeoeveeereseererereoossoeeessnens 26
10.1.4 Cost Containment COMMIBE...........c...cceureerorsvsrassireerenrireenn. 26
10.2  Dental INSUIBNCE.......ccerverrneertceee ettt ee e sesen e s s st sieneeeee e sea s 26
10.2.1 Employee COVOIagE ............o.eceeeeeeereereieseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereesenesessaens 26
10.2.2 DEpendent COVEIAGE. .....cuuuunnr..oueeeereiesseeesreseeesavereesrenssssssens 27
10.2.3 Husband and Wife Employed................... rerrneencnrerereenennt e e neas 27
 T0.24 BERGHLS...ocucvveeeeieceeeeeees st eeee s eeesess e seeseeeee s e res s ses e 27
10.3  VISION INSUMANGE .....cooiieceeeeeeee ettt eesesme e emeeesenn e 27
10.3.1 Employee Coverage .............c.eincomeeneessinsasiossesessssnns 27 .
10.3.2 Dependent COVErage.............ouvveseereeervsuernesnnens sersseeneenans 27
10.3.3 Husband and Wife EMPIOYEQ ............c.eeeeeeeeeeveverearroreereeesanas 27
10.3.4 Benefils.........c.c......... USSR ¢
10.4  TOIM Life INSUPBNCE «ovuveeeevcesieeecreee s enese e s eeseseneseses s ssesemeesene 27
10.5 LONG-TeNM Care INSUFANCE ......o..ceeeeveeeevrereseeeeeeeeeseseee s esses s oeeereens 28
10.5.17 EMPIOYOO COVEIAGE .......oeereenneneceaeeereeerereveeereeeneeeesesaessrneeeens 28




ARTICLE 11.0

ARTICLE 12.0

10.6 Tuition and Supplies ................... et 28
T0.7  Other BENEfiS ......cccccvieecricriiiiceete e eee s s s se et rens e e oo 28
10.8 RS 125 PrOGraM «.....c.ecceecuerereereeee e eeeeevesesssesee e eoee s eeesfoveesssssesee oo 28
10.9  Authorized DeAUCHONS............cvrecerceecerercarneee e eesessess st 28
PROCEDURE FOR GRIEVANGCE..........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeeooeoe oo 29
111 DEAINIION ..t ettt e e ree s eee s 29
11,2 PPOCBAUNE .....ouveeceeete et ee s enenneen st s 29
11.3  Steps in the Grievance ProCcedure .................oo.oeevversvvorsseresesreosss e, 29
11:3.1  Step One: Grievance Submitted in Writing.......... e ——— 29
11.3.2  Step Two: Submitted to Next Administrative Levei............... 29
11.3.3  Step Three: Appeal Submitted to the President ................ 29
11.3.4  Step Four: Grievance Referred to Board.............co...... 30
T1.3.5  AIDITAHON .......ovvvvverreeeeeeee e eseo oo seeeesesesseemesssemneeseens 30
11.3.6  Authority of ArDITatOr ..........cvueeveueeeeeecrrseeeesssnssssisesesseneenrornss 30
11.3.7  EXPENSe Of ArDHIEHON .c..eeeeeeeeeervvevereereeserseeeeee e, S 30
11.3.8  Individual and Union GrieVarnces ...........weevervsiesrsesnas 30
11.3.8.1 Union Filing a Grievance...................ccoceeena.... 31

11.3.8.2 Conference..........cuueueue.c....... e —— _— 31

71.3.9  EVIONCE and HE@ING ...........cvevvvereeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeesesesresses oo 31
11.3.70  Union Representation.........a....ceecovevrecnmsasisscosneee e srenens 31

11.4  Legal Proceedings ...........ocvveuiimrieeececceeee et st s ees s e e e 31
BUSINESS OFFICE PROCEDURES.......cmeeeeeeeeeeeeeret oo 31
12.1 Changes in Procedures to be Discussed............ccoovrecvveeieeressvesseen. 31
12.2 PAY DBIES ...ttt s s e ere s s teesenes et 31
12.3  Transmittal Of PAyCheCKS.......ouieiveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetse e eeee e e 31
12,4  Overload PayMeNnts ............c.ccccuerorieiueuinisiiaec oo eeeceeeesissesesss s eeceseaes 32
12.5  DedUCtion REPOM ..........cccueueecretseneee e e seas e seesessssaseessessesessesses e 32
12.6  EXEr8 PAY cvvoooeeeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeoooe oo e veseeTmeeseereeeeeserseeeeeeseseeeseseees e 32
12.7 Qualified Tax-Sheltered Retirement Plans...........oo..eeevecowesiomevoson 32
12.8 Salary Paid in INStAlIMENS..........cooviveceeeeeerreereeeseeeesese e eee e 32
129 COllEGE VENICIES . ..vvervverreeenereeeees e eeeeeeresessesesssmseesesesesesessee e 32
12.10 UNION DEAUCHONS . cocvcvrvvevveeeereseesceeeeeseees e esee e eeeeesssesresenteese e 32
(2 L B o7 O 32

vi




ARTICLE 13.0

SIGNATURES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

INDEX

12.10.2 Committee on Polijtical Education (COPE) .........ccccccennuen..... 33
L B T (= oo o T 33

SPECIAL CLAUSES COVERING CHANGES, TERM, AND SUPERIOR

AUTHORITY OF AGREEMENT........ocovrntieeiinencienn et an s enenene e enes 33
13.1 Matters Not Covered by this Agreement..........cccovvreinrevnvieecnniienieenes 33
13.2 Terms...cooveeceeeccceeeeeeeenees Lremnrererabnes s ants s a s ts e ane terersereereesessarmnenes 33
13.3 Conflict with. Board POliCY .........cccrvviinieieniniesreiecn e sracsepaessenas 33
13.4 Conflict with Previous Agréements ...........ccocvicveireeneecimseveesinsereissecsanns 33
BT o =Y T = = P 33
........................................................................................................................... 34
SALARY SCHEDULES

2019 - 2020 Salary Schedule
2020 ~ 2021 Salary Schedule
2021 — 2022 Salary Schedule
2022 — 2023 Salary Schedule
2023 — 2024 Salary Schedule

OVERLOAD AND SUMMER PAY

vii



AGREEMENT BETWEEN MORTON COLLEGE AND MORTON COLLEGE CHAPTER COOK COUNTY COLLEGE
TeACHERS UNION LocAL 1600, AFT .

Article 1.0 Recognition

Sectlon 1.1 Bargaining Agent and Scope of Agreement

in order to promote orderly and constructive relationships between itself and its educational employees for
the benefit of the institution that it governs, the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 527,
hereinafter the Board, recognizes the elected representatives of the full-time facuilty, the Morton College
Chapter of the Cook County College Teachers Union Local 1600 AFT, hereinafter the Union, as sole

collective bargaining agent for all full-time faculty to negotiate and bargain for salaries, rates of pay, hours
of work, fringe benefits, working conditions, and grievance procedures.

Section 1.2 Other Matters for Bargalning

The Board and Union further agree to bargain on other matters only by mutual consent.

Section 1.3 Duration

The Cook County College Teachers Union shall continue as sole collective bargaining agent until at least
twenty percent (20%) of said fuli-time faculty as defined hereinafier shall petition that an elaction be called
and held, and & new bargaining agent qualified. -

Article 2.0 Definitions

Section 2.1 Faculty

The term “faculty” refers to all full-time instructors as- defined in this Agreement, for the regular academic
year, who hold tenure or are eligible for tenure under Chapter 110 of the llinois Compiled Statutes (llincis
Public Community College Act). The term “Faculty Emeritus” shall apply to a retired tenured full-time
instructor of Morton College. Faculty Emeritus are not members of the Faculty Bargaining Unit or covered
by this Agreement. '

Section 2.2 Instructor Welfare

The term “instructor welfare” is either any item mutually agreed upon by the parties to this Agreement or
any item contained in this Agreement,

Section 2.3 Administrator
The term “administrator” refers to an employee of the Board holding an administrative contract or position.

No faculty member shall be deemed to be an administrator because of participation in decisions with
respect to.courses, curriculum, personnel, or other matters of educational policy.

Section 2.4 Academic Year

“Academic year” refers to that period as provided by the calendar from the first faculty work day of the fall
semester through the Commencement Ceremony at the end of the spring semester. ’

Section 2.5 Overload Pay

“Overload pay” refers to that remuneration received for specified work beyond the teaching load for faculty

Board-Union Agreement Page 1



Section 2.6 Summer Pay

“Summer pay” refers to that remuneration received for specified work done during the summer term.
Article 3.0 Board-Union Relations
Section 3.1 Agreement Ratification by Board and Union

Agreement ratification is accomplished by affixing the signatures of the Chairman and Secretary of the
Board and the Chairperson of the Union, or designated alternate.

Section 3.2 Negotiations. Calendar

On or before the first (1*) day of February prior to the expiration of this Agreement, the Board and Union
shall give each other, in writing, the names of the members of their respective negotiating commitiees.
Within two (2) weeks of having notified each other of the names of the members of their respective
negotiating committees, the committees shall meet to negotiate a set of ground rules for the negotiation of
a new Agreement and to define the scope of negotiations. The parties set as a goal for the conclusion of a
new Agreement the thirtieth day of June of the year in which this Agreement expires.

When the parties mutually agree to conduct negotiation sessions at times that conflict with faculty
responsibilities as required by the College, the faculty members shall suffer no loss in salary due to the time
spent in negotiating sessions,

Y

Section 3.3 Compliance

Neither the Board and its represeﬁtatives nor the Union and its representatives will take any action violative
of, or inconsistent with, any provision of this Agresment,

Section 3.4 Financlal Information

The Board agrees to fumnish to the Union, in response to requests from time to time, publicly available
information concerning the financial resources of the Coliege.

Section 3.5 Matters of Mutual Concern

The Chief Academic Officer of the College, or an appropriate administrator acting on his or her behalf, shall
meet with the Union Chairperson or a designated alternate, at the request of sither party, to discuss matters
relating to the implementation of this Agreement or other matters of mutual concern. All meetings shall be
held at times convenient to both parties.

Section 3.6 Non-Discrimination by Board

The Board agrees to a policy of non-discrimination against any faculty member in the appointment to
positions or assignments within the College, on the basis of sex, sexual orientation, pregnancy, gender
identity or expression, race, color religion, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, marital status, military
status, genetic information, order of protection status, parental status, age, religion, physical or mental
dlsablllty (actual or percelved and unrelated to ability to perform the job), or Union membership or activity,
in violation of applicable laws. -

Board-Union Agreement Page 2




Section 3.7 Non-Discrimination by Union

The Union agrees to admit persons to membership without discrimination on the basis of sex, sexual
orientation, pregnancy, gender identity or expression, race, color religion, national origin, ancestry,
citizenship status, marital status, military status, genetic information, order of protection status, parental
status, age, religion, physical or mental disability (actual or perceived and unrelated to ability to perform the
job), and to represent equally faculty without regard to membership or participation in, or association with,
the activities of any faculty organization.

Section 3.8 Board to Distribute Coples of Agreement

The Board agrees to distribute, or cause to be distributed, copies of this entire Agreement to all faculty
following ratification of the Agreement by the parties. The Board further agrees to distribute, or cause to be
distributed, to new faculty members copies of this Agreement and other policy statements. Electronic
distribution is acceptable.

Section 3.9 Academic Calendar

The Union shall have the opportunity to review the Academic Calendar prior to submission to the Board for
adoption. Once the calendar is adopted, it may be changed only by Board action or by the President of the
College because of an emergency or cther compelling reason.

Section 3.10 Duty-Free Days
The faculty shall have three (3) duty-free full weekdays between the examination period of the fall semester

and the begmnmg of classes for the spring semester.

Section 3.11 Grades

The Academic Calendar shall provide for at least one (1) full weekday (Monday through Friday) or one full
weekend (Saturday and Sunday) following the last day of the final examinations before grades are due from
the faculty. The college shall provide an online means for the submission of grades.

Except in documented emergencies, reasonably acceptable to the President {or his or her designes,} the
President (or his or her designee) may impose discipline if grades are late. Late grades are defined as
those turned in after 2:00 p.m. on the day grades are due. If the facuity member’s grades are not turned in
on the due date, the President (or his or her designee) shall send the faculty member an overnight express
ietter to notify the faculty member that they shall be subject to progressive discipline

Section 3.12 Union to be Notified of Meetings
The Board agrees to nofify the Union of its regular and special meetings. In addition, a copy of the board

packet for these meetings less any confidential exhibits will be made available to the College’s Faculty
Union President at approximately the same time as to the Board.

Board-Union Agreement Page 3



Section 3.13 Superior Authority

If any part of this Agreement is subsequently deciared by legislative or judicial authority, or policies and
guidelines of the lllinols Community College Board to be illegal or non-binding, all other provisions remain
in force and will not be affected, so that this Agreement will remain whole with the voided provision(s)
deleted. Advisory opinions by attorneys do not automatically void parts of this Agreement.

Section 3.14 Management Rights

The Board and administration hereby retain and reserve unto themselves all rights, powers, authority,
duties, and responsibilities conferred upon or vested in them by law including, but not limited to, the right
to:

a. determine the purpose, mission, object, policies, and reasonable work rules and
regulations of the College;

b. determine the facilities, method, means, equipment, procedure, and personnel required to
conduct the College programs;

c. administer the personnel system of the College including, but not limited to, the recruitment,
selection, appointment, evaluation, training, retention, promotion, assignment, discipline,
suspension, demotion, and discharge of employees;

d. direct, supervise, schedule, and assign the work force;

e. establish standards and criteria for performance including but not limited to program
accreditation;

f.  maintain the discipline and efficiency of the employees and the operation of the College;

establish, change, combine, or abolish programs;

T @

establish educational policies; goals, and objectives based upon the College's mission;

take action on any matter in the event of an emergency;

j. delegate authority through recognized administrative channels, recognizing that the Board
normally exercises most of its powers, rights, authorities, duties, and responsibilities
through the President and members of the administrative staff; and

k. take whatever actions may be necessary or appropriate o carry out the mission of the College.

The parties agree that all customary and usual rights, powers, functions, and authority possessed by
managsiment are vested in the Board and administration and they shall continue to exclusively exercise
such powers, duties, and responsibilities during the period of this Agreement except as limited by the
specific and express terms of this Agreement.

Section 3.15 No-Strike Provision

The Union agrees that during the term of this Agreement it shall not authorize, instigate, promote, sponsor,
or condone any strike, wark stoppage, slow-tdown, picketing, or the spurious use of sick or emergency leave
against the Board. , '

The Union recognizes the duty and obligation of its representatives to comply with the provisions of this
Agreement and to make every reasonable effort to induce bargaining unit members to do so. In the event
any bargaining unit employee(s) engage in any of the activities herein prohibited, the Union agrees in good
faith to take all necessary steps to induce those employees to cease such action. Any employee covered

Board-Union Agreement Page 4



by this Agreement who violates the provisions of this Section may be disciplined up to and including
dischargs by the Board.

Section 3.16 Meeting Space and Duplication Services

The Board agrees to treat the Union no differently than any other in-house faculty organization with respect
to providing an on-campus meeting place and duplication services.

Section 3.17 Intellectual Property and Copyrights

Any materials, processes, or inventions developed solely by the Faculty Member's individual effort, on the
Facuity Member's own time, and at the Faculty Member's own expense, shall be the sole and exclusive
property of the Faculty Member and may be copyrighted or patented, if at all, in his/her name.

The ownership of materials, process or invention prbduced solely for the College and at the College’s
expense shail vest in the College and be copyrighted or patented, if at all in the name of the College.

In those instances where materials, processes, or inventions are produced by a Faculty Member with
College support by way of use of sighificant personnel time, facllities, or other College resources, but
without direct financial support in the way of a stipend or other assigned monies, the ownership of the
materials, processes, or inventions shall vest in, and be copyrighted or patented, if at all, by the Faculty
‘Member. When the College chooses to provide support for such projects, the College may require the
Facuity Member to grant a non-exciusive license to the College for the use of the materials providing that
the license shall not be for more than three (3) years. Renewal of the license shall be contingent on the
College providing adequate support for updating the material. If the support is financial, this will be a work
for hire and as such the Faculty Member and the College will negotiate an agreement of such ownership in
good faith.

Regardless of what is contained herein, the legal principals of fair use shall apply.
Section 3.18 Confidential Information

The Union and its bargaining unit members shall abide by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act.
The violation thereof shall constitute just cause for discipline.

The Board and the Union and the Union’s bargaining unit members shall agree not to disclose or divulge
any Confidential Information to any other person or entity, except during Employee’'s employment with
Morton College when required due to the nature of faculty member's duties or as required by law. For
purposes of this Agreement, “Confidential Information” shall include any of Morton College's business or
financial information or any other confidential information that is disclosed to the faculty member or that the
faculty member otherwise leams in the course of his or her employment. Faculty member's obligations
hereunder, with respect to Confidential Information, shall terminate only when such information ceases to
constitute Confidential Information, as defined above.

Section 3.19 Official Authority

Bargaining unit members shall not represent to third parties that his/her opinions are the College’s opinions
unless written authority to do so is granted to the bargaining unit member by the Chief Academic Officer of
the College, the President of the College, or both.’

Section 3.2b Union Use of Campus Mail Boxes and College Electronic Communications

Union representatives shall have the right to place appropriate Union material in faculty member mail boxes
and to use College electronic communication, subject to the Board policy on Information Technology Usage
Policy and all other applicable Board and College policies. Any distribution must not be disruptive to Coliege
operations. All Union material placed in mail boxes must be Union related and materials must be identified

Board-Union Agreement Page 5




as official Union materials and must not include any information relating to political candidates or
campaigns.

Section 3.21 Tenure

Morton College and the Union agree to utilize the Tenure process developed by the parties and curmrently
in place as the same may be changed from time to time through the collaborative efforts of the College and

the Union.

Article 4.0 Salary Rates of Pay for Faculty
Section 4.1 Employment Based on 36-Week Calendar

Faculty members are hired to teach during a 36-week academic calendar {6 include not more than 165
actual work days rendered to the College. Full-time Faculty members are hired to teach during a 36-week
academic calendar to include not more than 154 actual teaching days, 8 exam days, 2 seminar days (one
in the fall and one in the spring), commencement, and up to 16 hours per year for training, if needed, all not
to exceed a total of 165 days. Should the state change their requirements, the Board and the Union agree
1o amend this section.

4.2 Load

The load policy for faculty shall be:

4.2.1 Normal Load -

The normal load is thirty (30) equated credit hours per academic year. Any deviation above thirty (30)
equated credit hours per academic year shall be with the consent of the faculty member and approved by
the Chief Academic Officer and shall be paid according to the overload and summer pay schedule. Faculty
members may not teach more than twenty-one (21) equated credit hours or teaching/instructional hours in
any one (1) fail or spring semester unless approved in advance in writing by the Chief Academic Officer.
Equated Contact Hours for Released Time and/or Special Projects shall not be counted toward the limitation
delineated in this provision. Every reasonable effort shall be made to ensure a faculty member is assigned
a minimum of twelve (12) equated credit hours during both the fall and spring semesters. Notwithstanding
the above, the following exceptions shall apply:

The maximum load for teachers teaching three (3) or more sections of ENG 101, ENG 102, ENG
086, ENG 088, ENG 071, ENG 151, ENG 152, and ENG 076 or in any combination during a
semester shall be twenty-four (24) equated credit hours per year (provided that at least three (3)
sections of the aforementioned classes are taught during each of the two (2) semesters) and twelve
{12) equated credit hours per semester. ‘

When a faculty member's cumulative load for the academic year is less than thirty (30) equated
credit hours, the faculty member may be required to teach during the summer session without
overload compensation. In this event, notification of appointment to the summer facuity, together
with assignment to courses, shall be given to the faculty member in writing by the Chief Academic
Officer no later than thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of the summer session. '

Every effort shall be made when enrollment warrants to limit the load to fifteen (15) equated credit hours
per semester for those not teaching the above English courses and twelve (12) equated credit hours per
semester for those who do teach these English courses. '

4.2.2 Laboratory Hours

Laboratory type situations and Physical Education apply 1.00 factor for each scheduled contact hour as
listed in the College class schedule.

‘Board-Union Agreement Page 6




Section 4.3. Substitute Pay
Any faculty member who substitutes shall be paid at the rate of $62.50 per hour.

Faculty members shall receive a voucher signed by the appropriate Dean each time the facutty member
substitutes. Payment for such service shall be made to the faculty member no later than the second pay
day following such service.

In the event a faculty member substitutes for more than two (2) consecutive weeks in the same course, the
faculty member shall be paid at the appropriate overioad rate, pro-rated and retroactive to the first (1%) day

of substitution.
Section 4.4 Initial Placement on Salary Schedule Based on Prior Experience
A regularly employed faculty member shall receive credit on the salary schedule as follows:

1. Previous college teaching shall be counted one-for-one not to exceed eleven (11) years' experience
credit.

2. Previous high school teaching experience shall be counted one-for-one for the first five (5)-years and
two-for-one for the remaining years not to exceed nine (9) years' experience credit.

3. Previous teaching experience at levels lower than the ninth grade shall be counted two-for-one not to
exceed four (4) years' experience credit:

4. Previous college teaching experience of at least one (1) year as an adjunct faculty member. Twenty-
four (24) credit hours of teaching shall be equivalent to one (1) year of service, not to exceed three (3)
years of service on the salary schedule.

Experience other than teaching but directly related to the field of employment at the College shall be allowed
up to a maximum of ten (10) years according to the following criteria:

5. All faculty shall be treated equally.

6. Experience shall be considered only if the faculty member was employed on a full-time basis in the
same field in which the faculty member is engaged to teach.

7. Atleast nine (9) months of such employment shall be necessary to allow one year's credit on the salary
schedule.

8. College substitute teaching shall be applied as experience credit on the salary schedule up to a
maximum of three (3) years. Substitute teaching in this context is interpreted to mean full-time and
continuous teaching for not less than a complete semester at any one time.

9. More than one type of experience may be used for placement on the salary schedule, but in no case
shall the total experience credit allowed exceed eleven {11) years.

10. Part-time teaching experience shall not be counted for placemsnt on the salary schedule.

11. Causes regarding placement on the schedule based on experience arise at the time of placement on
the schedule and must be raised by the faculty member within the first thirty (30) days after hiring.

Section 4.5 Salary Schedules

Salaries shall be raised for all faculty members three and a half percent (3.5%) in each academic year of
this Agreement, shall be based on Appendix A, and shall be applicable to all Board approved faculty who
serve during the period covered by this Agreement. Each facuity member shall be placed on the salary
schedule at his or her appropriate place with respect to recognized experience credit and training. For
purposeas of clarification, the PhD lane shall be applicable to faculty members who have obtained a PhD or
a terminal degree in their area of study in which they have completed a minimum of 90 graduate semester
credit hours.

{See Appendix A for All Salary Schedules)

Board-Union Agreement Page 7




Section 4.6 Retirement

A faculty member who presents evidence of having filed for retirement benefits from the State Universities
Retirement System of Hlinois shall be defined as having retired. Such a facuity member shall be defined as
a Faculty Emeritus. All faculty members who have filed for or anticipate filing for retirement benefits from
the State University Retirement System of Illinois shall inform the College no later than six (6 months before
their retirement date.

Sectlon 4.7 Faculty Assistance to Clubs

Faculty members shall be encouraged to volunteer their assistance in the activities of any club. Club
advisors shall be nominated by the respective clubs and approved by the Chief Academic Officer. There
shall be no extra pay for assisting in the activities of any club.

Section 4.8 Overload, Summer, and Class Size Differential Pay
4.8.1 Overload and Summer Pay

Payment to faculty members teaching courses or performing services for overload and summer credit
hour pay rate shall be based on Appendix B Payment to faculty members teaching courses or performing
services requiring the calculation of an hourly rate shall be set forth in Appendix B.

Hourly Rates are 0.0625% of the Credit Hour Rates shown in Appendix B.

4.8.2 Class Size Differential

Fuli-time faculty shall be entitied to payment, based upon the following formula, based upon the number of
students enrolled in a specific course on the seventeenth (17th) day of the semester which are beyond the
prescribed class size for that particular course. The formula is as follows:

Overioad rate X ECH X Number of Students exceeding the prescribed class size X 0.03

The payment shall be made on October 15" in the Fall Term, March 15" in the Spring Ferm and July 15t
in the Summer Term, and equally divided between the remainder of the payroll periods for such semester.

Prescribed class shall not exceed thirty-two (32) or the number reflected as the maximum class size in the
Student Information System. The President (or his or her designee) may designate certain class sizes to
be less than thirty-two (32). The faculty may, upon their own request, meet and discuss the prescribed class
size with the President (or his or her designee). Students may be registered beyond the prescribed class
size with the express permission of the instructor teaching the section of the course. However, faculty may
not authorize registration of students beyond the safe physical capacity of the classroom.

4.8.3 Adjunct Faculty Differential

Full-time faculty overload shall never be compensated at a rate lower than adjunct facuity teaching the
same course. Adjunct faculty shall never be assigned a load greater than 9.0 ECH during a semester unless
said assignment is because of unusual and extenuating circumstances and consent to such assignment

Board-Union Agreement Page 8




shall be evidenced in writing and signed by the College’s Faculty Union Chief Academic Officer and
Secretary.

Section 4.9 Professional Growth Credit

Professional Growth Credit (PGC) for the purpose of horizontal movement on the salary schedule may be
awarded to faculty upon prior recommendation of the appropriate Dean and prior signed written approval.
of the Chief Academic Officer. The specifics and rationale for such activities shall be submitted for approval
in writing thirty-seven (37) calendar days before an application or registration with an external agency is
due or thirty-seven (37) calendar days before the professional growth activity is to begin if there is no
application or registration required. The approval or denial of the activity shall be forwarded fo the faculty
member at least two (2) weeks (based on calendar days) before the application or registration with the
external agency is due or the professional growth activity is to begin if there is no application or registration
required. A copy of the signed written ‘approval shall be given to the College’s Faculty Union President,
Secretary, or both. If the activity is denied by the administration, it will be accompanied by a rationale for
such denial. The faculty member shail have the right to immediate appeal to the President of the College.

All PGC acitivities requested by faculty shall be directly related to (1) current teaching or (2) advancements
in technology and/or pedagogy related to the facuity member’s fisid of instruction.

As a general rule, no more than six (6) PGC per semester and nine (9) PGCs per summer semester shall
be approved, All experiences and class work must be verified through official correspondence, records, or
transcripts. The College reserves the right to request supplemental data for all experiences not documented
by traditional transcripts from institutions of higher learning. .

4.9.1 PGC Activities
PGC shall be considered for the following types of activities:
4.9.1.1 Credit Course Work

Graduate and undergraduate course work from accredited or established institutions of higher learning are
PGC activities. PGC shall be equivalent to the semester credit hour calculation for the given course.

4.9.1.2 Seminars, Symposiums, Workshops, In-Service Programs, and Non-Credit Course
Work

Attendance and/or presentation at a seminar, symposium, workshop, in-service program, and/or non-credit
course work may constitute PGC if the conditions below are met. Such activities shall be offered by
accredited, established, or reputable agencies. PGC shall be based on a ratio of one (1) semester credit
hour to fifteen (15) houirs of actual contact experience.

A faculty member may accumulate no more than thirty (30) PGCs from attending, presenting, or both at
seminars, symposiums, workshops, in-service programs, and non-credit course work. Faculty members
may use a maximum of six (6) of these PGCs for any one (1) lane movement on the salary schedule.

4.9.1.3 Summer Occupational Experlence

All such experience shall be for the purpose of acquiring new discipline knowledge accessible only through
this vehicle or maintaining the state of the art as applied in the field. A detalled self-analysis of the
occupational experience shall be submitted to the Chief Academic Officer before October 1 of the year
following the experience for PGC consideration. During any four-year period, only two (2) years shall be
eligible for professional growth credit. Summer occupational experience PGC shall be based on a ratio of
one (1) semester credit hour equal to one hundred (100) clock hours of actual occupational experience.

Board-Union Agreement Page 9




4.9.2 Faculty Without a Degree

Facuity hired with less than a Bachelor's degree shall be placed on the BA level with the appropriate humber
of years of experience credit. After three (3) years from date of employment; such facuity shall become
eligible for PGC placement as indicated below:

Earned PGC Lane Placement
12-23 BA+12.
24 or more BA + 24

Facuity with less than a Bachelor's degree in the area of instruction or an acceptable related fisld are not
eligible for advancement beyond { ane BA+24. For the purpose of administering this section, it shall be
understood that the salary lane placement does not establish degrees, nor will it be interpreted as being

degree equivalent.
4.9.3 Timeline for Salary Lane Advancement

A faculty member requesting a salary lane advancement shall submit an appiication to the appropriate
Dean before October 1 of the academic year in which the advancement Is sought. A faculty member
requesting & salary lane advancement shall submit an application to the appropriate Dean before March 1
of the academic year in which the advancement is sought for the spring semester (in which case, if granted,
said lane advancement shall only be effective for the spring semester). A copy of all granted advancement
requests and/or denials shall be sent by the administration to the College’s Faculty Unien President and

‘Secretary.
4.9.4 Salary Lane Advancement for PhD Lane

Any faculty member in the PhD lane shall have the abllity to earn PCGs towerd the PhD+12 lane in a
manner consistent with the policies and procedures hereinabove delineated.

Section 4.10 Board to Fund Worthwhile Educational Projects

The Board agrees to provide ten thousand and 00/100 dollars ($10,000.00) per year to be used at the
discretion of the President of the College as grants-in-aid to faculty for worthwhile educational projects of
diract benefit to the College. Such funding may be used to help defray travel expenses and the purchase
of necessary supplies or equipment, but shall not be limited to these.

Article 5.0 Personnel Policies and Procedures

Section 5.1 Faculty Personnel Files -

The official personnel files located in the Human Resources Office shall be the only official file and shall be
complete. All material judged by any member of the administration worthy of preservation for the record
shall be put in the official file. Upon written request, a faculty member shall have the opportunity of reviewing
his or her file. There may be a periodic review of all the material in the file by the faculty member and the
Chief Academic Officer (or his or her designee). The facuity member may request and the Chief Academic
Officer may recommend to the President of the College that material in the faculty member’s file be removed
and destroyed. Only the President of the College may authorize the removal and destruction of material
from the official personnel file. (

Board-Union Agreement Page 10




5.1.1 Placement of Material in File

No material refative to a faculty member’s conduct, service, or personality shall be placed in the official file.
uniless the faculty member has had an opportunity to read the material. This excludes confidential letters of
recommendation that may have been received prior to a faculty member's employment by the College. The
faculty member may acknowledge that he or she has read such materiai by affixing: his or her signature on
the copy to be filed, with the understanding that such signature merely signifies that he or she has read the
material to be filed and does not necessarily indicate agreement with its content. A faculty member shall
have the right to answer any material filed, and his or her answer shall be attached to the file copy. A faculty
member shall have the obligation to provide a copy of his or her answer to the person originating the
material that is filed.

5.1.2 Reproduction of Material in File by Facuity Member

A faculty member shall be permitted to reproduce any material, exclusive of confidentiai letters of
recommendation, in his or her official file. The content of these official files may not be removed from the
office, and the faculty member shall arrange with the President's secretary for reproduction of desired
materials.

Section 5.2 Dismissal of Faculty

All dismissals of faculty shall be in accordance with Chapter 110 of the illinois Compiled Statutes (lllinois
Public Community College Act).

Section 5.3 Performance of & Facuity Member

In the event the President of the College or any other administrator has reason to believe a faculty. member
may not be able to perform his or her professional duties, a conference with the faculty member shall be
convened. The faculty member shall be notified in advance of the purpose of this conference.

Whenever a faculty member is summoned for an interview or hearing for the record which may lead to
disciplinary action, the faculty member shall be given three (3) weekdays written notice; and such written
nofice shall both specify the nature of the business or charges being brought against the faculty member
and advise the faculty member of the right of representation of his or her choosing throughout all meetings
or conferences dealing with the matter. Both the faculty member and the administration shall have the right
to present and examine witnesses and to cross-examine witnesses and the faculty member or his or her
counsel shall be given full opportunity to deny, refute, and to rebut all charges against the faculty member.
All conferences shall be scheduled at a time and place which will afford ample opportunity for ali persons
who are entitled, including representatives of and witnesses for the faculty member, to attend. The
administration shall make available to the faculty member such authority as it may possess to require the
presence of witnesses. While the investigations or hearings are taking place, though a faculty member may
be under summary suspension, his or her rights are not to be prejudiced. This means that the faculty
member shall continue to receive full pay pending final adjudication. After the above process has been
completed, the faculty member shall have the right to use the Grievance Procedure if he or she feels that
his or her rights have been violated.

Section 5.4 Vacancies
The President of the College shall post notices electronically on the intra and internet College sites listing

all vacancies in administrative and staff positions in the College. Qualifications and duties for such positions
shall be included in the notification.

Board-Union Agreement Page 11




Section 5.5 Written Confirmation of Employment

Each facuity member shall receive an annual written confirmation of employment specifying his or her salary
and placement on the salary schedule. Electronic distribution Is acceptable and will include electronic
notification to faculty members. Such notification shall be provided to each facuity member within 30 days
of the start of the academic year.

Section 5.6 Faculty to be Represented in Selection of Chief Academic Officer of the College

All committees established for the purpose of selecting a President of the College shall include three (3)
facuity members to be selected by the union.

Section 5.7 Removal of Faculty from Classroom

No faculty member shall be removed from the classroom or barred from carrying out his or her nomally
assigned duties and professional obligations without the observance of academic due process.

The President of the College (or his or her designee) shall have the responsibiiity of determining whether a
faculty member's presence on the College campus or at a College activity constitutes a danger. This
determination will be made when the faculty member’s continued presence constitutes a real and present
danger of physical harm to the faculty member, to students, or to other persons. in such an event, the
faculty member shall be removed, and within twenty-four (24) hours the President of the College shall give
a written statement to the faculty member specifying the circumstances which prompted the removal order
and the specific reason(s) therefore. A copy of this order shall be sent to the Union Chairperson. Such
removal or prohibition from canrying out assigned duties shall not affect the status of the faculty member as
it relates to compensation and welfare benefits. These benefits shall be paid under the terms of this
Agreement until such time as a hearing has been concluded by the Board. This hearing shall be consistent
with the method of conference and hearing set forth in the Grievance Procedure of this Agreement. The
decision of the hearing shall be in writing and shall not go into effect until signed by the Board and delivered

to the faculty member.
Section 5.8 Reduction In Number of Faculty Members

.5.8.1 Release of Tenured Facuity

Before a tenured faculty member is released, every effort shall be made by the College to place the faculty
member in another faculty position for which, by experience and training, that faculty member is qualified.
Notice of intent to terminate a tenured faculty member by reason of cutbacks shail be given in writing by
the President of the College not later than March 1. This provision shalt not be construed to cancel or reduce
any legal rights to which the faculty member is entitled.under tenure law.

5.8.2' Facuilty Members Released According to Seniority in Discipline

Faculty members shall be released according to discipline seniority, with those faculty with the least
seniority in the discipline affected to be released first.

_ Article 6.0 Working Conditions

Section 6.1 Parking

4

The College shall make every reasonable effort within the limits of its authority and means to provide parking
for faculty members on or near the campus(es). :

Board-Union Agreement Page 12




Section 6.2 Office Equipment

College faculty members shall have available for their use necessary office furniture and equipment.
Telephone service will be provided within reasonable proximity to all College faculty office areas.

Section 6.3 Lounge

A lounge shal! be provided for College faculty and staff according to the availability of space.

Section 6.4 Faculty to Work with Planners and Architect

Faculty members shall be selected by each discipline or related discipline to work with educational planners
and architects in preparing specifications as they relate to educational issues prior to the architectural basic
design stage for new construction or remodeling of Coliege facilities.

Section 6.5 Medical Emergencies

The College administration shall provide the faculty with instructions for handling medical emergencies.

Section 6.6 Activities Calendar

An activities calendar shall be issued at least once each semester to each facuity member.

Section 6.7 Clerk — Typist

A faculty Clerk — Typist shall be provided to do work for the faculty. The service center shall be available to
make copies, provide typing, and regular service center functions, including scanning and faxing, during
the hours of 7:30 am to 9 pm, Monday through Thursday and will be open 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 pm on Friday.

Article 7.0 Leaves

Section 7.1 Sick Leave

Absence approved as “sick leave” shall, in general, be the absence owing to personal illness or incapacity
which prevents a faculty member from performing his or her teaching or other professional duties.

7.1.1 Regular Sick Leave

The extent of Regular Sick Leave shall be fifteen (15) days each academic year at full pay. In the event
that the full amount of annual leave thus allowed is not used, the unused amount shall accumulate as long
as the faculty member is in continuous employment status with the College.

A summer-session assignment shall entitle a faculty member to one non-accumulative day of sick leave.

7.1.2 Sick Leave Bank

Faculty members who have accrued and unused Partial Sick Leave (as defined in the 2005-2009 Collective
Bargaining Agreement) as of the effective date of the 2009-2014 Agreement shall retain and may use the
same after the effective date of the 2009-2014 Agreement.”

As of the effective date of the 2009-2014 Agreement, the Partial Sick Leave provision is eliminated. In its
piace is a Sick Leave Bank.

Board-Union Agreement Page 13



At the beginning of each fiscal year, each faculty member desiring membership in the sick leave bank shall
contribute one medical leave day of his/her accumulated allowance to a common bank to be administered
by the Union and the Director of Human Resources. Faculty who are members of the Sick Leave Bank,
who have exhausted their accumulated sick leave and personal days, may make reasonable withdrawals
as determined by the Union and the Director of Human Resources from the Sick Leave Bank, providing
that there are sufficient days available in the bank and provided that a physician’s statement is mcluded
with each request for such benefits.

The days remaining in the bank at the end of each fiscal year will not be retumed to the contributing facuity,
but will be carried over in the bank.

A faculty member who has partial sick days remaining as of the effective date of the 2009-2014 Agreement
shall use his/her partial sick days before using days from the sick bank.

A faculty member whose withdrawal from the sick leave bank is approved by the Union and Director of
Human Resources, will continue to receive such sick leave days from the bank until either the exhaustion
of the sick leave bank or the decision of the Union and the Director of Human Resources to terminate such

withdrawals.
7.1.3 Sick Leave Credited

Each year, beginning with the first day of the fall semester, faculty members shall be credited with fifteen
{15) days additional sick leave.

7.1.4 Absence to be Subtracted
Absence for sick leave shall be subtracted from the accumulated leave.
7.1.5 Physician's Certificate

The Board may require a certificate from a licensed physician of the faculty member’s choice in the case of
an absence as sick leave which exceeds three (3) continuous work days and/or in the avent the facuity
member has a suspicious pattern of absence regardiess of the number of continuous work days the
employee is absent. The Board shall not requnre specifications as to said certification that may violate
HIPPA, unless the employee agrees to legally waive said right. The Board shall continue to have the right
to verify iliness through other methods, including sending to a physician as designated by the Board.

Section 7.2 Personal Leave

Absence approved as personal leave shall be absence for reasons other than personal illness or incapacity
and shall result in no loss of pay.

Personal leave shali not exceed four (4) days each academic year and shall not be accumulated from year
to year, except that personal leave days which are unused at the end of a benefit year shall be conveited
into accumulated sick Ieave days in the next benefit year.

As used in this section, “immediate family” is defined as a faculty member's spouse, children, parents,
siblings, grandparents, grandchildren, any relative or dependent (as defined by the Internal Revenue
Serwce) and comparable relatives or dependents in the spouse’s family.

7.2.1 Personal Leave is Approved for

Death or critical illness in the immediate family
Wedding in the immediate family
Transportation difficulties

Court attendance

PON=

Board-Union Agreement Page 14




5. Other: Any activity that requires the faculty member's presence during the school day and is of
such a nature that it cannot be attended to at a time when the College is not in session or at the
conclusion of the work day or on the weekend. Certain types of family obligations, legal
commitments, unusual circumstances related to professional growth, and emergencies are
considered to be justification for utilization of the personal leave.

7.2.2 Faculty Member to Inform Dean
A faculty member shall inform his or her respective Dean of the reason for the need of a personal leave
day before said day is taken. It is recognized by both the Board and the Union, however, that in cases of
an emergency of faculty member may not be able to inform his or her respective Dean in advance. In such

case, the respective Dean shall be notified by the faculty member of the reason for the personal leave day
as soon as possible.

7.2.3 Affidavit

When there is reason to believe that the personal leave provision has besn misused, the facuity member
may be required to submit an affidavit explaining the circumstances of the personal leave.

Section 7.3 Jury Duty Leave
Absence because of service on jury duty shall result in no loss of pay for the days absent.

Section 7.4 Maternity Leave
The parties will comply with the Pregnancy Discrimination Act.

Absence approved as maternity leave shall be absence during the period of pregnancy, birth, and
recuperation from birth. ‘

Leave shall normally be for two (2) semesters. Under extenuating circumstances a faculty member may
petition the Board for a one (1) semester extension upen recommendation of the President of the College.
Faculty members shall notify the President of the College in writing of the intent to end their leaves
according to the following schedule:

1. Retuming from leave in the Fall — on or before March 1 of that year
2. Returning from leave in the Spring — on or before November 1 of the previous calendar year

7.4.1 No Compensation for Maternity Leave
Maternity leave shall be without compensation and without loss of job rights. Fringe benefits shall be
continued for twelve (12) weeks at the expense of the College and thereafter for the remainder of any leave
at the option and expense of the faculty member.

7.4.2 Not Counted as Teaching Experience

Matemity leave shall not be counted as teaching experience and shall not be counted toward advancement
on the salary schedule.

7.4.3 To be Apptioved by Board

Request for maternity leave shall be approved by the Board upon recommendation of the President of the
College.

Board-Union Agreement Page 15



Section 7.5 Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA)

The parties will comply with the FMLA, 29 U.S.C. 2601, et seq.. All paid leave and vacation shall be taken
concurrently with FMLA Leave.

Section 7.6 Military Leave

The contractual continued service of faculty members shall not be impaired because of absence due to
being called to the military service of the United States. Requnred time spent in such military service shall
count in all respects as teaching experience up to a maximum of two years.

The parties will comply with the lllinois Military Leave of Absence Act, 5 ILCS 325/.01 et seq.
8ection 7.7 Sabbatical Leave
Sabbatical leaves may be granted for study or research that benefits the College.

7.7.1 Sabbatical Leave Request

A plan for the period of leave shall accompany the request for leave, which shall be submitted in writing
prior o March 1 and directed to the President of the College for approval. Requests may be placed on the
Board agenda no later than the regular April meeting for action. Decisions regarding the approval of a
request shall be based on:

Purpose of the sabbatical

Quality of service performed by the faculty member since previous sabbatical leave
Number of sabbatical leaves previously granted to the faculty member

Availability of qualified substitutes

Budget allocation

Recommendation of the Chief Academic Officer

SO AW

7.7.2 Number of Faculty Sabbatlcals

The number of faculty penhittad at any one time to go on sabbatical leave shall not exceed one (1) faculty
member from the same discipline nor more than two (2) faculty members in total.

7.7.3 When Taken

The first sabbatical leave may be taken after a faculty member's sixth (6th) full year of service; and
subsequent sabbatical(s) may be taken after six (6) additional years of teaching.servics.

7.7.4 Length of Sabbatical

A sabbatical leave may be taken for either one semester or for one year. A sabbatical leave may not be
taken for a fractional part of a semester.

7.7.5 Compensation

During the sabbatical leave, the faculty member shall receive one hundred percent (100%) of their base
pay for one semester or fifty percent (50%) of their base pay for a full academic year.

7.7.6 Fringe Benefits While on Sabbatlical

All fringe benefits such as comprehensive medical insurance and fife insurance shall remain in force for
the duration of the sabbatical leave. The Faculty Member contributions to medical insurance and life

Board-Union Agreement Page 16



insurance shall also remain the same for the duration of the sabbatical leave.

7.7.7 Report to be Submitted

Faculty members returning from sabbatical leave shall submit a written report of their experiences to the
President of the College, or report orally to ‘the faculty or where a representative of the College
administration is present, including but not limited to presentation to the College on a Seminar Day.

7.7.8 Agreement in Writing

Before any leave is granted under this section, the faculty member shall agree in writing that, he/she will
regularly report to the President (or his or her designee) regarding the sabbatical project and that in the
event said faculty member fails to return to service at the expiration of such leave and to serve at the
Coilege for a period of at least one academic year, as defined in Section 2.4 of this Agreement, thereafter
said faculty member shall refund all sums of money paid same by the Board during said sabbatical leave
unless such faculty member is- prevented from returning because of illness or incapacity, as certified by a
mutually agreed upon physician. :

Section 7.8 Rellgious Leave

Absence becauss of major religious observances shall result in neither loss of pay nor loss of personal
leave. Such observance shall not exceed three days per academic year.

Section 7.9 Statement of Leaves

Each year, with the first pay check of the fall semester, each faculty member shall receive a statement of
personal and accumulated sick leave. Updated statements shall be issued regularly to faculty members
throughout the academic year. )

Section 7.10 keponlng of Leave

All employees shall report leave pursuant to Article 7 at least one (1) hour before the start of class, except
in emergency situations. All personal and sick leave shall be reported to the office of the Chief Academic
Officer (or his or her designes). In the event that the faculty member has a class before 8:00 a.m. or after
4:30 p.m., or cannot reach the office of the Chief Academic Officer (or his or her désignee), that member
shall call the campus safety office to report their leave. Failure to call in will result in the employse being
charged a sick day and will count as an unexcused absence and may result in disciplinary action.

This reporting of leave procedure is subject to revision by the College. The College will publish all new
reporting procedures in its Faculty Handbook after the College gives notice of its proposed procedurs to
the Union thirty (30) days in advance of the effactive date of the revised procedure.

Section 7.11 Leave for Union Actlvities

Faculty members slected as delegates to the annual conventions of the lllinois Federation of Teachers or
the American Federation of Teachers shall be released from their assigned duties on the days of such
conventions. Additionally, the President of the Faculty Union (or his or her designee) shall be released from
his or her assigned duties in order to attend the Annual Higher Education Conference.

‘
Facuity members elected as an officer of Local 1600 shall receive unpaid release time for the term of office
according to the following schedule:

a. Local President— Full unpaid release time for the duration of the term. The faculty member may
remain on the College insurance program and the union shall reimburse the College for the total

insurance costs of such employese.

Board;Union Agreement Page 17



b. Other Local Officers — The College will allow one-fifth (one day per week) unpaid release time for
one other elected officer. The faculty member may continue on the Coliege payroll per the terms of
the preceding sentence.

Article 8.0 Faculty Group Organization and Responsibilities

Section 8.1 Participation in Employment Activities

Screening, interviewing and selecting of all new faculty members shall be performed by a committee
consisting of three (3) faculty members, the Chief Academic Officer (or his/her designee), and the Director
of Human Resources (“hiring committee"). The Chief Academic Officer (or his/her designee) shall serve as
the Chair of the hiring committee. The.Chief Academic Officer, at his/her sole discretion, can invite other
academic level administrators to participate in the selection process. :

The faculty representation on the committee shall consist of two (2) faculty members in the same or
substantially similar discipline and one (1) faculty member designated by the faculty Union. The Chief
Academic Officer (or his or her designee) is charged with the responsibility of contacting outside sources,
such as university placement offices, and accepting and acknowledging applications for employment.
Faculty members may also submit names of possible candidates.

The hiring committee shall receive all the applications and vet the same. The faculty members and the
Chief Academic Officer (ar his or her designee) on the hiring committee shall recommend its top three (3)
applicants to the President of the College. If a new faculty member is hired, the President shall make his or
her selection from the top candidates proposed by the hiring committes.

Section 8.2 Summer School and Overlioad Assignments

No faculty member who has requested a summer session or overload pay assignment for courses that he
or she.is qualified to teach (but limited to twenty-one (21) equated credit hours or teaching/instructional
hours) shall be denied such assignment while a person not a regular member of the faculty is assigned
such courses, Such requests must be received by the College pursuant to the following schedule:

Fall Term - All requests for Fall Term overload assignment must be received by the College by
April 15" of the year in which the overioad is taught.

Spring Term - All requests for Spring Term overload assignment must be received by the College
by October 15" of the year preceding the year in which the overload is taught.

Summer Term - All requests for Summer Term assignment must be received by the College by
March 1% of the year in which the summer class/overload is taught.

Priority for teaching summer school or overioad classes shall be as follows:

1. Qualified faculty in the discipline.
2. Other qualified professionals

Notwithstanding the above, no faculty member shall have an overload if another faculty member is under-
loaded and is qualified to teach the overload course. Qualifications shall be determined by the Chief
Academic Officer (or his or her designee) after consultation with the faculty member concerned. The Chief
Academic Officer (or his or her designee) shall have the final responsibility for making this assignment. No
faculty member shall. have a semester load exceeding twenty-one (21) equated credit hours or
teaching/instructional hours (normal + overload) without the approval of the Chief Academic Officer. Any
full-time faculty member shall enjoy bumping rights to any course taught by an adjunct faculty member
{even for consideration in overload) at any time prior to the first (1) day of instruction of said course.

Board-Union Agreement - Page 18




Section 8.3 Examination Proctoring

The responsibllity for proctoring examinations shall be that of the faculty. Final examinations shall be given
at the time and on the date so indicated during the final examination week unless the faculty member has
received written permission from the Chief Academic Officer to give the final exam at an aitemnative time.
Such a request must be submitted to the Chief Academic Officer at least two (2) weeks prior to the final
examination week; a copy of the Chief Academic Officer’s approval or denial shall be forwarded to the
College’s Faculty Union President, Secretary, or both.

Section 8.4 Course Data Forms

The appropriate Dean shall provide all faculty members with current Course Data Forms. The faculty
members shall be required to follow these Course Data Forms.

Section 8.5 Course Offering

Course offering procedures are as follows:

1. The appropriate Dean shall consuit facuity to determine courses to be offered each semester.
2. Any disagreement between the Dean and faculty shall be reported to the Chief Academic Officer for

further discussion and consideration,
3. If the disagreement is unresolved, the President of the College shall have the responsibility for making

the final decision.

Section 8.6 Teaching Assignments
Teaching assignment procedures are as follows:

1. The appropriate Dean shall consult faculty members to determine teaching assignments each
semester. These consultations shall focus on a faculty member's qualifications for teaching a specific
course and the benefits of rotating teaching assignments among gualified faculty members.

2. Any disagreement between the Dean and faculty shall be reported to the Chisf Academic Officer for

further discussion and consideration.
3. If the disagreement is unresolved, the President of the College shall have the responsibility for making

the finai decision.

Assignments are to be based upon recognized criteria of qualifications for the course to be taught and shalll
also take into account the desirability of rotation among fully qualified instructors for a particular course.

Article 9.0 Professional Responsibilities
Section 9.1 Full-time Employment Based on 36-Week Calendar

Full-time Faculty members are hired to teach during a 36-week academic calendar to include not more than
154 actual teaching days, eight (8) exam days, two (2) seminar days (one in the fall and one in the spring),
commencement, and up to sixteen (16) hours per year for training, if needed, all not to exceed a total of
165 days. Should the state change their requirements, the Board and the Union agree to amend this
section.

Section 9.2 Student Advisement ~ ,

With regard to student advisement and registration, fac‘hlty members shall serve in an advisory manner on
questions relevant to their disciplines.

Board-Union Agreement Page 19



Section 9.3 Unit Meetings

It is the professional responsibility of each facuity member to attend monthly unit meetings and the failure
to do so, absent a prior arrangement with the Chief Academic Officer will resuit in the loss of one-half a

sick day.
Section 8.4 Accreditation Activities

ltis the professional responsibility of each faculty member to contribute to and cooperate with the
committees formed to insure the continued accreditation of the College.

Seoction 9.5 Committee Work

It is the professional responsibility of each faculty member to contribute to and do commitiee work that
benefits the College.

Section 9.5.1. Teaching and Learning Center Events

Faculty members are encouraged to attend at least three (3) official different Teaching and Learning
Center events in their entirety during the course of each academic calendar year.

Section 9.6 Certiflied Class List

it is the professional responsibility of each faculty member to submit an accurate and certified mid-
semester class roster as mandated by a govemning authority or as otherwise required by the College.

9.7 Preparations

No faculty member shall be required to have more than three (3) preparations. An assignment o either a
scheduled laboratory, or an open laboratory, shall constitute a preparation except when lecture and
laboratory are scheduled for the same course. Notwithstanding the above, the standards for Physical
Education shall be four (4) preparations with three (3) different activities equated as one (1) preparation.

9.8 Office Hours

Faculty shall provide a minimum of six (6) contact hours for office time per week for consultation with
students. Office hours shall not be scheduled in modules of less than one-half hour (30 minutes) per day
nor shall less than one (1) thirty-minute (30) module be scheduled each scheduled teaching day. All faculty
members shall post office hours on their office door during the first week of each semester and record the
same with the Chief Academic Officer. '

9.9 Length of Teaching Schedule

The maximum length of a teaching schedule shall bs no more than eight (8) consecutive clock hours per
day except by consent of the faculty member.

9.10 Cooperative and Grant Programs
For cooperative and grant programs such as Career Internship, a normal load is fifteen (15) credit hours

with three (3) credit hours of credit for the internship program for 1-20 students, four {4) credit hours for 21-
25 students, five (5) credit hours for 26-30 students, and six (6) credit hours for 31-35 students.

Board-Union Agreement Page 20




9.11 Independent Study

Independent study shall be defined as supervising and instructing students in an existing course
on an individual basis, or presenting a special topics course not otherwise offered by the College
in a classroom format. All independent study arrangements require the division dean’s approval;’
only in exceptional circumstances will an instructor be assigned more than one Independent Study
Section.

Calcuiation: # of students X # of credits
=ECHs

10

(E.g., 1 student, 1 credit = .1 ECH,
4 students, 3 credits = 1.2 ECHs,
3 students, 5 credits = 1.5 ECHs)

OR
(# of students X # of credits) X .1= ECHs

*This calculation shall be done on the tenth (10%) day of the semester. The payment shall be made
beginning at mid-term and equally divided between the remainder of the payroll periods for suth semester.

P However the minimum shall be .33 ECH and not be part of regular load, and ro more than one-
independent study course per faculty per semester shall be allowed, unless more than one is
approved in writing by the Dean.

Section 9.12 Student Grades

-Student grades as reported by faculty members shall be final and may not be questioned if defined as
pedagogically justifiable and reasonable by both the administrator and faculty members teaching the same
or essentially the same .subject. In the event that a student desires to appsal the grade, the process is as
follows:

Within ten (10) school days of the grades being made available to the student, the student will notify
the faculty member of their disagreement with the posted grade.

If the student and faculty member cannot reach an accord with respect to same within ten (10)
school days, the dean shall be notified by the student The dean shall consult with the faculty
mamber.

If the dean and the faculty member fail to resolve the situation, then the dean shall, within ten (10)
school days, convene a committee comprised of three (3) full time faculty members teaching in the
same discipline, or a related discipline when there are less than four (4) faculty members teaching

in the same discipline.

If the committee so convened by the Dean, fails to reach a satisfactory resolution, then the facuity.
member or the student may, within ten (10) school days, appeal to the Chief Academic Officer. The
decision of the Chief Academic Officer shall be final.

Section 9.13 Academic Freedom

No restrictions whatever shall be in effect against the right of a faculty member freely to publish by printing
or other means, information, opinions, or material in any media on any subject, except:

Board-Union Agreement Page 21




1. Those limitations which are applicable equally under the law to all citizens, such as those prohibiting
libel and slander; and

2. Those limitations imposed by his or her special position in the community as a person of learning and
an educational officer, which enjoin instructors to be at all times accurate, exercise appropriate restraint,
and show respect for the opinions of others. Regulations now in existence or to be promulgated bearing
on expression, oral or written, shall be applicable only in cases where a faculty member is acting in an
expressly official capacity as a spokesperson for the institution or one of its duly designated
subdivisions.

. Section 9.14 Released Time

Faculty members responsible for the publications, music and drama productions, and other special projects

shall have released time based on a review by the Chief Academic Officer.
9.14.1 Music, Theatre, Publications and Speclal Projects

Facuity members responsible for the publications, music, and drama productions, and other special projects
shall have released time based on a review by the Chief Academic Officer. “Special Projects” shall be
defined in writing and be evidenced by an agreement signed by the Chief Academic Officer, the faculty
member and the College’s Faculty Union President or secretary.

9.14.2 Faculty Union

Nine (9) hours of released time shall be ailocated to the Union for distribution as it sees fit during the next
contract negotiations. Up to nine (9) hours of released time shall be available for assignment to the union
officers during each semester (three hours during the summer). Said release time shall not be considered
as part of the base load. No faculty member shail receive any pay or other remuneration from the College
for any released time granted pursuant to this Section. ‘

9.14.3 Course Development and Course Conversion,

An active faculty member developing a new course shall receive the equivalent of 2 ECH for the
development of a new course. Revising a: course, such as keeping topical material current, does not
constitute developing a “new” course. An indlvidual private lesson does not constitute a "course.” An active
faculty member converting a traditional classroom course into an online course at the request: of the
administration shall receive the equivalent of 1 ECH for the conversion of a course the first (1%!) time a
traditional classroom course is converted to an online course.

Payments shall be made during the first (1st) semester during which the new course is taught and shall be
at the regular academic year overload rate (not the summer rate, irrespective of whether the course is first
taught during the summer session). Further, this provision is intended only for new courses which have
been approved for development as evidenced by a written agreement signed by the Chief Academic Officer
and the faculty member and a copy shall be furnished to the College’s Faculty Union President and

Secretary.
9.14.4 Lab Preparations

A faculty members may prep sciences labs for the use of an adjunct as long as he or she obtains the written
permission of the supervising Dean at the beginning of the term of the semester. A faculty member who
preps a science lab for the use of an adjunct shall receive the equivalent of two (2) ECH for the prepping
of the lab per semester. Payments shall be made during the semester during which the new course is taught
and shall be at the regular academic year overioad. Said release time shall not be considered as a part of
base load. The maximum payment under this provision shall be two (2) ECH per semester irrespective of

Board-Union Agreement Page 22




how many labs are prepped.
Section 9.15 Class Size

Class size shall be flexible and shall be determined by the President (or his or her designee) after
consultation with the respective faculty.

9.16 Online Courses

The rate of compensation and ciass size for sections of classes taught online shail be the same as if such
section had been taught traditionally in the classroom.

9.17 Department Chairs and Coordinators
9.17.1 Department Chairs and Program Chairs

Each Department Chair of Communications, Sciences, Social & Behavioral Sciences, Mathematics,
Humanities & Fine Arts, and Business Technology shall receive four (4) ECH of release time and the sum
of $2,000.00 per semester during each of the semesters during the regular academic year and One (1)
ECH and $500.00 for the staffing for the summer semester. All Program Chairs shall receive two (2) ECH
of release fime and the sum of $1,000.00 per semester during each of the semesters during the regular
academic year and $500.00 for the staffing for the summer semester. Additionally, Program Chairs shall
receive one (1) ECH per each Fall and Spring semester in which hefshe is actively pursuing and/or
maintaining program acereditation as defined by the Dean. A

Duties of the Department Chair and Program Chair shall include:

Preparing class schedules for the dean’s review;
Proposing curricular changes for the dean’s review;
Performing tasks related to student admissions, transfer, and graduation;
Responding to'student appeals/complaints in accordance with college policy.
Additional Office Hours
a. ForDepartment Chairs: Holding six (6) regular office hours in addition to his or her
faculty office hours; two (2) of these six (6) office hours may be flexed;
b. ForProgram Chairs: Holding two (2) regular office hours in addition to his or her faculty
office hours; ’
Recommending the hiring of adjunct faculty;
Mentoring faculty;
Leading program reviews and accreditations;
Facilitate assessment efforts for accreditation by coordinating initiatives among faculty in his or
her department;
10. Helping recruit faculty and students; and
11. Suggesting coilaborative initiatives.

ahwON-

i

Additional Responsibilities

Gathering data and preparing appropriate documents.

Serving on or chairing committees, as appropriate

Handling budget-reiated tasks, as directed by Dean. -
Providing advice and counsel to the dean on faculty performance.
Performing other duties as assigned by the administration

Al

Board-Union Agreement Page 23




9.17.2 Department Chair and Program Chalr Selection Process

A
1.

3.

Eligibility

Only full-time faculty are eligible to become a Department Chair or Program Chair.

Eligible faculty may self-nominate or nominate another department member for consideration.
Nominations are to be submitted to the divisional Dean or Chief Academic Officer as appropriate
for consideration. .

Only written nominations will be considered. The written nomination should include appropriate
rationale that identifies the candidates' commitment fo the college and leadership capabilities.

Appointment

The divisional Dean shall review nominations submitted and recommend candidate to the Chief
Academic Officer. The Chief Academic Officer will then recommend to the College President the
candidate for consideration. The College Chief Academic Officer will appoint each Department
Chair and Program Chair. Department Chairs and Program Chairs will be filled based on the needs
of the College and may remain open from time to time.

Jerm of Office

The term of office for Department Chairs and Program Chairs shall ordinarily be three (3) years.
Term appointments may vary based upon discretion of the appropriate administrator.

Evaluation

The College Dean or academic administrator and the Department shall annually evaluate the
performance of the Department Chair and Program Chair. The evaluation process shall include
the opportunity for faculty to provide written evaluation of the performance of each Department
Chair and Program Chair. Earlier evaluations may be conducted if requested by the majority of the
Department faculty by divisional Dean.

Upon completion of the evaluation, the Dean or administrator shall meet with the Department Chair
and Program Chair to discuss the evaluation. A written summary of the evaluation shall be
submitted to Chief Academic Officer.

Removal

Rationales for removal shall be recorded through a performance evaluation conducted by the Dean
or appropriate academic administrator. This evaluation may occur in the normal course of
performance review or earlier dépending on the circumstances. In those instances where the
Department faculty has issued a vote of no confidence, the Dean or appropriate academic
administrator shall immediately conduct a performance évaluation of the Department Chair or

Program Chair.

The Department Chair and Program Chair shall have an opportunity to meet with the Dean.or
appropriate academic administrator and the Chief Academic Officer to discuss the proposed

.removal. The Chief Academic Officer shall make the fingl decision.

!

9.17.3 Department and Program Chalr Structure

DIVISION: ARTS & SCIENCES

Department Chair of Communications

Board-Union Agreement Page 24




English
Foreign Language

Speech
Journalism
ii. Department Chair of Sciences
* Engineering » Life Sciences » Physical Sciences
* Geology » Physical Education

. Department Chalr of Social & Behavioral Sciences

» Anthropology * Geography _ * Political Science
* Economics * History * Psychology

. Department Chair of Mathematics
» Mathematics
V. Department Chair of Humanities & Fine Arts

» Art ' » Music * Theatre
* Humanities * Philosophy

DIVISION:  'CAREER & TECHNICAL

I Department Chair of Adult Education
e ESL
e GED
li. Department Chair of Business Technologles
* Accounting * Office Management Technology
* Business

ll. Department Chair of Nursing
IV. Department Chair of Public Safety
o Fire Science
e EMT
¢ Law Enforcement
V. Program Chair of Automotive
Vl. Program Chair of BNAT
VIi. Pragram Chair of Computer Alded Desfgn

Viil. Program Chalr of Information Systems

e Computer Information Systems
o Computer Science

IX. Program Chair of Early Childhood Education

» Sociology

Board-Union Agreement

Page 25




X. Program Chair of Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning

XI. Program Chair of Physical Therapy

Article 10.0 Fringe Benefits for Faculty
Section 10.1 Medical Insurance
10.1.1 Employee Coverage

The Employee agrees to pay the following percentage of the rate for the comprehensive medical insurance
program provided by the College:

YEAR SINGLE - % of Employee FAMILY- % of Employee
Contribution Contribution

All academic years govered by | HMO 8% HMO 34%

this agreement PPO 12% PPO 37%

The Board agrees to pay the premiums for the comprehensive medical insurance program provided by
the College less the employee’s percentage of contribution as set forth in the chart above.

10.1.2 Dependent and Family Coverage

Participation shali be at the election of the faculty member. The member must disclose if coverage exists
(or the potential for coverage) from any other source and must agree to coordinate benefits between the
carrier for the College and the secondary source. Failure to do so will result in the loss of family and/or
dependent coverage from the Board.

10.1.3 Husband and Wife Employed

The Board agrees to pay, at the option of the faculty members, the full cost of dependent coverage for the
comprehensive medical insurance program provided by the College in the case where a husband and wife
are both employed by the Board as faculty members.

10.1.4 Cost Containment Committee

A joint union-administration committee shall be formed to study and implement health insurance cost
containment proposals. The committee shall consist of three (3) faculty members chosen by the Union
Chapter Chairperson, three (3) classified staff members chosen by Union Chapter Chairperson, and three
(3) administrators chosen by the President of the College. All information regarding the Medical Insurance
Pian administered by the College’s insurance carrier which is supplied to the College and which affects or
could affect the insurance rates shall be supplied to this commitiee. At the time the College’s insurance
carrier convenes meetings with the' administration in February to discuss and to propose cost containment
measures, the President (or his or her designee) shall inform the committee and schedule the initial meeting
during the month of February and invite the committee to be a full participant in these discussions. These
meetings and discussions should take place during the months-of February and March. The committes
should make its recommendations concerning cost containment proposals no later than April 1 of each year
of this Agreement. Thecommittee recommendations on cost containment should be acted upon by the
Board no later than June 30 of each year of this Agreement.

Section 10.2 Dental Insurance

10.2.1 Employee Coverage

Board-Union Agreement ‘ Page 26




The Board agrees to pay one hundred percent (100%) of the per annum individual rate for the dental
insurance program provided by the College.

10.2.2 Dependent Coverage
The Board agrees to pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the per annum dependent rate for the dental
insurance program provided by the College. Participation shall be at the election of the faculty member.
The member must disclose if coverage exists (or the potential for coverage) from any other source and

~must agree to coordinate benefits between the carrier for the College and the secondary source. Failure to
do so will result in the loss of family and/or dependent coverage from the board.

10.2.3 Husband and Wife Employed

The Board agrees to pay, at the option of the faculty members, the full cost of dependent coverage for the
dental insurance-program provided by the College in the case where a husband and wife are both employed
by the Board as faculty members.

10.2.4 Beneflts

The benefits for the dental insurance program provided by the Collsge shall be equivalent to or greater than
those of the 2018-2019 group program. '

Section 10.3 Vision Insurance
10.3.1 Employee Coverage

The Board agrees fo pay one hundred percent {100%) of the per annum individual rate for the vision
insurance program provided by the College.

10.3.2 Dependent Coverage

The Board agrees to pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the per annum dependent rate for the vision
insurance program provided by the College. Participation shall be at the election of the faculty member.
The member must disclose if coverage exists (or the potential for coverage) from any other source and
must agree fo coordinate benefits between the carrier for the college and the secondary source. Failure to
do so will resuit in the loss of family and/or dependent coverage from the board.

10.3.3 Husband and Wife Employed
The Board agrees to pay, at the option of the faculty members, the full cost of dependent coverage for the
vision insurance program provided by the College in the case where a husband and wife are both employed
by the Board as faculty members.

10.3.4 Benefits

The benefits for the vision insurance program provided by the College shall be equivalent to or greater than
those of the 2018-2019 group program.

Section 10.4 Term Life Insurance

The Board agrees to pay for a group term life insurance policy with accidental death and dismemberment
provisions for each faculty member equal to his or her annual salary rounded to the closest, lowest thousand
dollars, but not less than $35,000,

Board-Union Agreement . Page 27



Section 10.5 Long-Term Care Insurance
10.5.1 Employee Coverage

An employee may. participate, at their option and at their sole expense, in the long-term care insurance
program offered by the College.

10.5.2 Benefits

The long-term care insurance benefits offered by the College in 2000-01 shall constitute the foundation
level. ‘

Section 10.6 Tuitlon and Supplies

If a faculty member is required by the Chief Academic Officer (or his or her designee) to take one or more
courses, the faculty member shall be reimbursed for tuition, books, and supplies. .

Section 10.7 Other Beneflis

Other optional benefits {o be paid for by the faculty member are:

» Additional group term life insurance with accidental death and dismemberment -

* Qualified tax-sheltered retirement plan chosen from plans now offered and approved by the
College »

« Disability insurance

« Long-Term Care insurance options exceeding the base plan

Section 10.8 IRS 125 Program

The Board has implemsented an IRS 125 Pragram. The Union agreés that its members shall undertake the
payment of the enroliment, start-up, and monthly administrative costs of the Program, in full, as to each of
them individually, at their option of joining said Program. )

Section 10.9 Authorized Deductions

Upon appropriate written authorization executed by a bargaining unit member, the Board shall take
deductions from employees’ salaries for the following: '

= Morton College Foundation ,
-+ Morton College Chapter, Local 1600 AFT Scholarship Fund
» Other organizations mutually agreed to by the Board and the Union

Such deductions shall be made in like manner and under the same conditions as apply to other deductions
provided for in the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the parties.

Board-Union Agreement Page 28




Article 11.0 Procedures for Grlevance

Section 11.1 Definition

A grievance shall be defined as an alleged violation or a misinterpretation or a misapplication of the terms
of this Agreement. No grievance shall be processed unless it is submitted within fiteen (15) school days
after a reasonable person should have been aware of the alleged violation. Time limits shall be strictly
adhered to, and may be extended only by mutua! agreement. Failure to communicate a decision within the
specified time limits shall permit the Unjon to proceed to the next step. Failure at any step of this procedure
to appeal a grievance to the next step within the specified time limits shall be deemed to be acceptance of
the decision tendered at that step.

Section 11.2 Procedure

The parties hereto acknowledge that it is desirable for an employee and his or her immediate supervisor to
resolve problems through free and informal communication. When requested by the employee, a Union
representative may accompany the employee to assist in the informal solution of the complaint. If, however,
the informal process fails to satisfy the employee or the Union, a grievance may be submitted.

Section 11.3 Steps in the Grlevance Procedure
11.3.1 Step One: Grievance Submitted in Writing

The faculty member’s grievance, including the relief sought, shall be submitted in writing in the first instance
to his or her immediate responsible administrator who shall arrange a meeting of the affected parties within
ten (10) school days after receipt of the grievance. The administrator shall provide a written answer to the
grievant within ten (10) school days after completion of the meeting and shall include reasons for the

decision.
11.3.2 Step Two: Submltted to Next Administrative Level

If the grievance is not resolved in Step One, the aggrieved shall have the right to refer his or her grievance
to the next higher administrative officer in line of authority within ten (10) school days after the written reply
in Step One was received by the grievant. Within ten (10) school days after receipt of the appeal, the
administrative officer shall arrange for a meeting of the affected parties. Upon conclusion of this meeting,
the administrative officer shall, within ten (10) school days, provide a written decision with reasons to the
grievant and the Union.

11.3.3 Step.Three: Appeal Submitted to the President of the College

If the grievance is not resolved by the respective administrators, the grievant may, within ten (10) school
days, request the grievance be referred to the President of the College. All reports from previous appeals
shall be submitted with the grievant’s appeal. The President of the Collage shall, within ten (10) school days
after receipt of the appeal, arrange for a meeting of the affected parties. Upon conclusion of the meeting,
the President of the College shall, within ten (10) school ‘days, provide a written decision with reasons to
the aggrieved and the Union.

Board-Union Agreement Page 29



11.3.4 Step Four: Grievance Referred to Board

If the grievance has not been resolved in the above three steps, the grievant may, in writing, request of the
President of the College that the grievance be appealed to the Board. This request must be filed within ten
{10) school days of receipt by the aggriaved of the written reply of the President of the College in Step
Three. The President of the College shall forward to the Board all relevant documents considered in the
previous steps of the grievance. The Board shall, within thirty-five (35) calendar days of the receipt of the
request for appeal by the President of the Coliege, arrange for a hearing of the affected parties. Within ten
(10) school days after the hearing, the Board shall provide a written decision with reasons to the aggrieved
and the Union.

11.3.5 Arbitration

The Union and the aggrieved may refer the grievance to arbitration within thirty-five (35) calendar days after
receipt of the Board's answer and shall notify the President of the College, in writing, that they wish to
submit the grievance to binding arbitration. Within five (5) school days of receipt of the notification to request
binding arbitration, the parties shall jointly request the American Arbitration Association to submit a panel
of five (5) arbitrators. Both the Board and the Unien shall have the right to strike twe (2) names from the
panel. The party requesting arbitration shall strike the first two (2) names; the other party shall then strike
two (2) hames. The remaining person shall be the arbitrator. However, if the Union or Board desires to
strike all names on this panel of arbitrators and requests a new panel, it may do so no more than two (2)
times. The arbitrator shall be notified of his or her selection by a joint letter from representatives of the
Board and the Union requesting that the arbitrator set a time and place, subject to the availability of the
Board and the Union representatives. 3 a

11.3.6 Authority of Arbitrator

Neither the Union nor the aggrieved shall be permitted to assert any grounds before the arbitrator which
were not previously disclosed to the other party. The arbitrator shall have no right to amend, modify, nullify,
ignore, add to, or subtract from the provisions of this Agreement. The arbitrator shall consider and decide
only the specific issues submitted in wrifing and shall have no authority to make any decision or
recommendation on any other issue not submitted. The arbitrator shall be without power to make decisions
contrary fo any, or inconsistent with, or modifying, or varying in any way, the applicable laws and rules and
regulations having the force and effect of law. The arbitrator shall submit the decision in writing within thirty
(30) days following the close of the hearing or the submission of briefs by the parties, whichever is iater.
The arbitrator's decision shall be based solely upon the interpretation of the meaning or application of
specific ferms of this Agresment involved to the facts of the grievance presented. The decision of the
arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties and shall be implemented as per the order of the arbitrator.

11.3.7 Expense of Arbitration

Each party shall bear the full cost of its representation in the arbitration. The cost of the arbitrator and the
American Arbitration Association shall be divided equally between the Board and the Union. if either party
requests a transcript of the proceedings, that party shall bear the full cost of such transcript. If both parties
request a transcript, the cost shall be equally divided. If the arbitrator requests a copy of the transcript, the
cost shall be divided equally between the Board and the Union. All other expenses shall be bome by the

party incurring them.

11.3.8 Indlvidual and Union Grievances.
Individual faculty members shall sign their name to any grievance which they may file. When the Union files
a grievance involving an individual faculty member or a group of faculty members, the grievance shall be
signed by the Union Chalrperson and the Grievance Chairperson and the individual or the group of facuity
members involved. Faculty members shall not be disciplined or discriminated against or suffer any loss
because of their involvement as a grievant, witness, representative, or other participant in a grievance.

Board-Union Agreement Page 30




11.3.8.1 Union Filing a Grievance

The Union, at its discretion, shall have the right to pursue an issue presented by an aggrieved
independently in cases where it believes that the grievance affects the welfare of a sizable number
of faculty members who are In a similar situation.

11.3.8.2 Conference

Conferences held on grievances shall be scheduled at a time and place which will afford ample
opportunity for ail persons who are entitled to attend, including representatives of and witnesses
for the aggrieved.

11.3.9 Evidence and Hearing

At all steps of the Grievance Procedure and Arbitration it is the right of the administration and Board and
the aggrieved and Union to be represented by advisors or counsels and to be afforded rights to call
witnesses, present evidence, cross-examine witnesses, and to deny, refute, and rebut charges, testimony,
and evidence.

11.3.10 Union Representation

When the aggrieved wishes Union representation, contact relative to the grievance by any administrator
with the aggrieved shall be made only through, or in the presence of, the designated representative, and
all proceedings shall be held in the presence of said representative.

Section 11.4 Legal Proceedings

In the event a member. of the bargaining unit or the Union commences a proceeding in any state or federal
court or administrative agency against the Board or administration, charging the Board or administration
with alleged violation of this Agreement, such remedy shall be exclusive and said member or Union shall
be barred from invoking any remedy by this grievance procedure for that specific proceeding at the same
time.

Article 12.0 Business Office Procedures
Section 12.1 Changes in Procedures to be Discussed
All changes in Business Office policies or procedures bearing ori the financial welfare of faculty members,
individually or collectively, shall be-discussed with the Union before their implementation with the exception
of items covered in Sections 12.2, 12.3, and 12.4 which are part of this Agreement and cannot be changed
unless negotiated.
Section 12.2 Pay Dates
Pay dates shall be the 15" (or closest working day preceding) and the last working day of the month, or

when a pay day falls on a holiday or a break period in the academic calendar at such earlier time as may
be appropriate as determined by the Chief Academic Officer of Business and Administrative Affairs.

Section 12.3 Trensmilttal of Paychecks

The Business Office shall transmit paychecks to banks for deposit as designated by faculty members.
Negcessary hank forms shall be provided by the facuity.

Board-Union Agreement Page 31



Section 12.4 Overload Payments

Overload payments during the fall and spring semesters shall be paid in equal instaliments beginning with
the second (2"} pay date after the course begins. During the summer semester, payments shall be made
beginning with the first pay date of the semester provided such regularly scheduled pay date is at least five
school days after the start of the summer class period, If it is less than five school days after the start of the
summer class period, then payments shall begin with the second pay date. Each faculty member entitled
to receive overload or summer payments shall be given the option to extend those payments up to two
payroll periods (e.g. through and including January 15", June 15", or August 31%).

Section 12.5 Deduction Report

A faculty member shall have access to a written statement of explanation of any extra deductions where
the code is not identified on the check stub. A faculty member shall have access to an explanation of any
additional income over and above their base salary which is included in their pay check and, if it is
comprised of partial payments, the number and amount of each partial payment, e.g., “1 of 8”.

_Sec;tion 12.6 Extra Pay

For each pay period any amounts over and above the contractual salary shall be identified and labeled on
the attached check stub; inclusive dates of the service so compensated shall be indicated as well. The
income tax deduction for such extra pay shall be calculated according to the tabies provided by the Internal
Revenue Service.

Sectlon 12.7 Qualified Tax-Sheitered Retirement Plans

Faculty members shall have the right to purchase under payroll deduction a qualified tax-sheltered
retirement plan of their own choosing from those currently offered by the College. The College does not
endorse any of the plans it makes available for purchase. Further, it assumes no fiduciary responsibility for
any decision a faculty member makes concerning his or her selection and participation in such a plan,
including any financial loss a faculty member may suffer.

Section 12.8 Salary Paid in Installments
The annual salary shall be paid in eighteen (18) or twenty-four (24) equal instaliments at the option of the
faculty member. With the exception of new employees, facuity members must notify the Business Office of
their preference no later than June 1.
Section 12.9 College Vehicles
When College owned vehicles are purchased, they shall be available for faculty use in connection with
instructional activities, procedures to be determined by the Business Office. The Board shall carry adequate
insurance on College vehicles and on authorized drivers holding valid illincis drivers' licenses.
Section 12.10 Union Deductions

12.10.1 Dues -
The Union shall provide the Business Office with a list of faculty members desiring payroll deductions for

Union dues. These dues shall be turned over to the Union treasurer with the list of faculty members from
whom the payroll deductions have been made.

Beard-Union Agreement : Page 32




12.10.2 Committee on Political Education (COPE)

Upon recsipt of a voluntary written authorization from a faculty member, the Board shall deduct an amount
specified by the faculty member from his or her paycheck and send it to the CCCTU - COPE. Such
deductions shall continue until the Board receives a written revocation from the facuity member stating that

he or she no longer wants the deduction to be taken.

Deductions shall be remitted In a timely manner and shall be accompanied by an itemized list showing the
name of each faculty member and the amount of the deduction withheld.

Section 12.11 Indemnification

The Union shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Board harmless against any claim, demand, suit, cost,
expense, or any other form of liability, including reasonable attorney's fees and costs arising from or
incurred as a result of any act taken or not taken by the Board, its members, officers, agents, employees,
or representatives in complying with or carrying out the provisiohs of Section 12.10; in reliance on any
notice, letter, or authorization forwarded to the Board by the Union pursuant to Section 12.10; and including
any charge that the Board failed to discharge any duty owed to its employees arising out of any deduction.

Article 13.0 Speclal Clauses Covering Changes, Term, and Superlor. Authority of Agreement

Section 13.1 Matters Not Covered by this Agreement

The Board agrees that except for those matters forming a part of this Agreement - which may be changed
only by mutual consent of both parties -- no changes in existing instructor welfare and educational polices
will be effected without consultation with the Union and notification to the Union will be given as far as is
reasonably possible in advance of the proposed date of adoption of any such changes, for the purpose of

affording the Union an opportunity, if it has any objections to such proposed change, to resolve these
objections with the Board and its representatives, before any change is adopted.

Section 13.2 Terms

"The terms of the foregoing Agreement are for the period August 16, 2019 through August 15, 2024 inclusive,
unless otherwise herein specified.

Section 13.3 Confilct with Board Policy
If any provision contained in the Board policy is in conflict with this Agreement, this Agreement shall prevail.
Section 13.4 Conflict with Previous Agreements

It is the intent that ail terms and conditions contained in this Agreement shall take precedence over terms
and conditions of the previous Agreement when a conflict exists between the two Agreements.

Section 13.5 Reopener

If legislated pension changes affect the obligations of Morton College and/or the benefits of the bargaining
unit members, either party may move to reopen the contract on sixty (60) days’ notice thereof to negotiate
the financial impact of the same. g

Board-Union Agreement Page 33



EXECUTED this é z DAY OF JWLL/,I/" A.D., 2020 AT CICERQO, ILLINOIS, by the
undersigned_, all having been duly authorized by their 65pective parties and intending to be legally bound

hereby.

Morton College, Community College AFT Local 1600, Faculty Union
District 527
By: ~ C— By: M e

Frances Reitz Michele Mohr

Board Chair _ Faculty Union President

Board-Union Agreement Page 34



continued...

Seniority in Discipline (Faculty Members
Released According 10)........c..ccccvuiven. 12

Sick Leave .. . crvnernrerrenens 13
Absence to be Subtracted ................... 14
Sick Leave Bank ..............cc.cvvveeeiinnnne. 13
Physician's Certificate.........ccccevevenenen 15
Regular Sick Leave..........coceeeuemeeen. 14
Sick Leave Credited........................ 14

SIGNAUreS...........c.civeviveeeenrree e seeenessnesee s 34

SPECIAL CLAUSES COVERING
CHANGES, TERM, AND SUPERIOR

AUTHORITY OF AGREEMENT ............33
Confiict with Board Policy ................... 33
Conflict with Previous Agreements...... 33
Matters Not Covered by this

Agreement ............ccevcoreeerrineereninnas 33
Terms (of Agreement).................o....... 33
Statement of Leaves................coocvvuvvmn.... 17
Student Advisement.......coceeeemeenenr e 19
Substitute Pay.........c.cccececmvevnrcnnicene, 7
Summer Pay .......ccccvrevnvccneeesnieeae 2,8

Summer School/Overload Assignments .. 18
Superior AUthOMtY .....ccceeeeceieee et

T

Tax-Sheltered Retirement Plans

(Qualified) (403b).........ccccververcercennneee 32
Teaching Assignments ..........c.ccccccveveeeeennn 18
Teaching Schedule (Length of)................. 20
Tenured Faculty (Release of)................... 12
Terms (of Agreement).................. reeeireeens 33
Tuition and Supplies............... ereseseresennees 28
Typist (Clerk) ......cccovenvereveccrrrerremsserenees 13
UNION RELATIONS (BOARD AND)........... 2
Union Activities (Leave for) ....................... 17
Union Deductions .............ciiiene . 32

DUBS..ccoiieerrrrrr e 32

Committee on Pplitical Education

(COPE) ..ot 33
Unit Meetings.........ccooevevecvevecececreennne 20
Union (Released Time).......ccoovevvvrennene. 22
Vacanties .......coueeevieeecceecericcee e 11

VisSion INSUranCe.......coooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenes 27

Benefits..........ccovcrrieniecriienncenccenen 27
Dependent Coverage ........cccecunrernnnes 27
Employee Coverage......c.c.oieveeereeennce. 27
Husband and Wife Employed............. 27
WORKING CONDITIONS......c.oovveremnenee. 12
Activities Calendar..........c.cccovcvnennne. 13
Clerk — Typist.....covciiicciiiececccnee 13
Faculty to Work with Planners and
Architect.........ccoveeveniceeninirecn, 13
LOUNGE.....coee e enera e berereeaiens 13
Medical Emergencies..............ccccc....... 13
Office Equipment..............cccccvveveennns 13
Parking ........ccccoovrieeernecieeens S 12

X, (K Z-——.ﬂ/oﬁm}gm

Board-Union Agreement



continued. .

Lab Preparations.........eecoeeeeeeeeeeecnnnn, 22
Length of Teaching Schedule ............. 20
Office HOUrNS ...cccvurereccecc e 20
Online Courses .........ccoeeeevvvcerrervesesens 23
Preparations.........cccccovveevvreveennn. r——— 20
Released Time.......... erenneren e s aeans 22
Course Development ....................... 22
Music, Theatre, Publications and
Special Projects ........ccceeeveecennennn. 22
Union (Faculty)............ccvvumn.... .7
Student Advisement............cccooeeerene... 18
Student Grades................cccoorunne. ——y
Unit Meetings......cccceeciiveveecieerneens. 20
Q— No listings

R (

Ratification by Board and Union.................. 2
RECOGNITION ....occorrevrrrreeeccee e 1
Bargaining Agenda and Scope of
Agreement .........c..ccveceriiereiecvenineeens 1
Duration ......cceeeeceeeccce i 1
Other Matters for Bargaining................. 1
Reduction in Number of Faculty ........ S
Release (Faculty Members) According to
Seniority in Discipline....c......cccevveueenen. 12
Release of Tenured Faculty...................... 12
Released TiMe.....cccccovvvvieeressissieee e 22
Course Development.........cccccueunen..n. 22
Music, Theatre, Publications and
Special Projects .....c.cc.ccocnoo......... 22
Union (Faculty).........couresininereecennnn. 22
Religious Leave .........cccceeerrveimicinennronnen. 17
Removal of Faculty from Classroom......... 12
Reporting of Leave .......ccccoveeeeeeeeeaennn.. 17
Represented in Selection of Chief Academic
Officer of the College.................... 12
Retirement........icoeeeeveiievcsirinsieececec s 8

S

Sabbatical Leave ..........ccccovvvrervreeenn... 16
Agreement in Writing ..........ccccoevvee.c. 17
Compensation.............c.cccocvreververennn.n. 16

Fringe Benefits While on Sabbatical... 16

Length of Sabbatical ............ccceue...... 16

continued...

Number of Faculty Sabbaticals........... 16
Report to be Submitted...................... 17
REQUESH .......coeeeeerec e 16
When Taken ..o, 16
SALARY RATES ... 6
Adjunct Faculty Differential................... 8
Board to Fund Worthwhile Educational
Projects.......eeeecveereneeceeenceesnne. 10
Class Size Differential ..........couu.......... 8
Employment Based on 36-Week
Calendar.......c.coccevierneceeineeennceeinnn. 6
Faculty Assistance to Clubs.................. 8
Faculty Without a Degree.................. 10
Initial Placement on Salary Schedule
Based on Prior Experience............... 7
Load.....cooiieeee e 6
- Laborato_ry Hours........ccccccovniiminiinenne 6
Normal Load........ccccocvvreceevnnieninesninnne. 6
Overload, Summer, and Class Size
Differential Pay ..........iceevernvnneeremnee. 8

Overload and Summer Pay ................ 8
Appendix B —Pay Schedules .
Professional Growth Credit/Activities ... 9
Credit Course Work..........ccoveannn.e.s 9
Seminars, Symposiums, Workshops,
In- Service Programs, and Non-
' Credit Course Work........................ 9
Summer Occupationa! Experience.... 9
Refirement............cccceeeeeeevcvrvoirrrenee 8
Salary Scheduies................ [P, 7
Appendix A - Salary Schedules
2019-2020
2020-2021
2021-2022
2022-2023
2023-2024
Appendix B — Qverlfoad & Summer
2019-2020
2020-2021
2021-2022
2022-2023
2023-2024 _
Subsfitute Pay ...............ccccconvvervenenn, 7
Timeline for Salary Lane
Advancement..............cccouivierennenna. 10
Salary Lane Advancement for PhD . 10
Schedule (Teaching) (Length of).............. 20
Scope of Agreement :
(Bargaining Agent and)......................... 1
Selection (Representation in) of Chief
Academic Officer of the College........ 12

Board-Union Agreement



M

Management Rights..........c.coeceiirnvecccccnnnane 4
Material in File (Placement of).................. 11
Material in File (Reproduction of by
. Faculty Member).......ccccuvevereeecnennenn =11
Maternity Leave ..........ccccccvvmeeievevrinvsnnnes 15
Approved by Board .........cccveeeeriernmene. 15
No Compensation for...............cee..... 15
Not-Counted as Teaching Experlence 15
Matters of Mutual Concem ......................... 2
Matters Not Covered by this Agreement .35
Medical Emergencies ...........c.cocorereeunnenene 13
Medical insurance..........ccocoececteeeccrnene. 26
Cost Containment Commlttee 26
Dependent and Family Coverage ....... 26
Employee Coverage........cccccevrueeue..... 26
Husband and Wife Employed ............. 26
Meeting (Board) Notification ....................... 3
Meeting Space & Duplication Services.......5
Military Leave..........cocveevvieiececeeecceeeene 16

N

Negotiations Calendar .............cccoeuveveenn. .2
No-Strike Provision .............ccccocovevveierenenee. 4
Non-Discrimination by Board....................... 2
Non-Discrimination by Union ...................... )

O'f

Pay Dates.....cccccvieireceesrere e cennnens 31

PERSONNEL POLICIES AND
PROCEDURES..........covceemmervernene.cl. 10
Dismissal of Faculty...........c.ccorurrune... 11

Faculty to be Represented in Selection
of Chief Academic Officer of the

College ....covviircnmnennnniiereceere e 12
Faculty Personnel Files ........cc..c...... 10
Placement of Material in File............ 11
Reproduction of Material in Flle by
Faculty Member......ccc.ocvovvenmneennnncs L1
Performance of a Faculty Member ..... 11
Reduction in Number of Faculty
Members.......c.cooeeeeeeeveerneceieeene.. 12
Release of Tenured Faculty ............ 12
Faculty Members Released Accord-
ing to Seniority in Discipline........... 12
Removal of Faculty from Classroom .. 12
VacanCies.......cceecveernsinreneerecreeeesenens 11
Written Confirmation of Employment.. 12
Personal Leave .............ccecevevnenvennneenn.. 14
o Affidavit....... 15
Personal Leave is Approved for......... 14
Facuity Member to Inform Dean......... 15
PhD Salary Lane Advancement............... 10
Physician's Certificate .............ccccoeune..... 14
Placement (Initial) on Salary Schedule
. Based on Prior Experience................... 7
Planners and Architect (Facuity to Work
1111 1) T 13
Preparations ........occccceeeeviecceeer s 20
Preparations (Lab).......... ermeeneameeeeateaans 22

Chief Academic Officer of the College
(Faculty to be Represented in Selection

Office Equipment ......coeeevcvivcieecreee e, 13
OffiCE HOUIS oo 20 of) seeersenisecianes TemeRss s .. 12
Official AUtNOIIY.............ooooosreereceoeeeoerer s 5 Proctoring (Examination)...................c...... 19
Online Courses ... 23 Professional Growth Credit/Activities
P Credit Course Work...........cccccoeeevmrenee. 9
Ovaray popanments/Summer SHhool 18 e G SSIONAL RESFONSIBLITES .. 1
Overload Payments ............cccoeeovevseesnn... 32 Academic Freedom ..., 21
Overload, Summer, and Class Size Accr_e_dltatlon Act'lvmes ........................ 20
Differential Pay..................... S el GRS LS 20
Overload and Summer Pay................... 8 gfni;ﬁ;zz' Work """""""""""" Freneenne gg
A dix B —P: les =2 2 2 LOIINCC WOIK.......cvvvnnni
ppenadix ay Schedules «  Cooperative and Grant Programs....... 20
+ Coordinators.......... Cerreenrerrenesne e anennes 23
Department Chairs ........ eererneereer s 23
(P Dept. Chair Selection Process......... 24
. Department Chair Structure............. 24
giacﬁ(llr_’gaveBank ........................................ :]lg Full-Time Employment Based on 36-
"""""""""""""""""""" Week Calendar................................ 19
Paychecks (Transmittal of)..................... = Independent Study ..........ccccvvennen. 21
Board-Union Agreement -



Grades .......coueerevveesieereeeeresre e eeeeenne 3, 21
Grant (and Cooperat:ve) Programs ..........20
GRIEVANCE (PROCEDURE FOR) .......... 29
Arbitration.............ocovevevereeeeesreennn 30
Arbitration (Expense of)........c........... 30
Arbitrator (Authority of)...........ccce......... 30
Conference .......cuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveenen 31
Definition.......ccoeeieecceireee v 29
Evidence and Heanng ......................... 31
Filing (Union)........ccoceeoeevorcveeeereernnn, 31
Legal Proceedings.........eccoeeeeerenne.... 31
Individual and Union Grievances ........ 30
Procedure ............cooeeceeeecreeceesveeeenen, 29
Representation (Union).........c.e.......... 31
Steps in the Grievance Procedure......29
Step One: Grievance Submitted in
WIItING e, 29
Steb Two: Submitted to Next
Administrative Level...................... 29
Step Three: Appeal Subitted to the
Chief Academlc Officer .......ivouunns. .29
Step Four: Grievance Referred to
Board ... 30

Union (and Individual) Grievances...30
j{ — Wb fistings

I

Indemnification..............coceeeececeeeenenn, 33
Independent Study...........ccocvvrececcrnenen... 21
Initial Placement on Salary Schedule

Based on Prior Experience.................... 7
Instructor Welfare ............oeceeeuveceveeeecvnnnnn. 1
INSUFANCE ..ot 26
Intellectual Property and Copynghts ........... 5
IRS 125 Program.........c..coeeeemvevnecnccnrnn, 28

J

Jury Duty Leave.......ccuceeevvmvneeeenn... ... 15

K — WNo Listings

L

Lane (Salary) Advancement Timeline ...... 10
Lane (Salary) Advancement for PhD.. 10

LEAVES .....oooviveneccceree e vesese e anaas 13
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) ...... 16
Jury Duty Leave.........ccuvvereiencnennn. 15
Maternity Leave........cooeeccccrnernnnne 15

Approved by Board...........cucu.......... 15
No Compensation for Maternity
Leave.....urvccevcivrerieircieecee e 15
Not Counted as Teachmg
Experience......c.cocccivecvnnnicnnene... 15
Military Leave ........coceeeveevceeeneccrnneen. 16
Personal Leave...........cccocoeemnuneneen.n. 14
Affidavit........cooeeereercrerencc e, 15
Faculty Member to Inform Dean...... 16
Personal Leave is Approved for ...... 14
Religious Leave...............ccceurmrrnunne...... 17
Reporting of Leave...........cccouuvunn.c.... 17
Sabbatical Leave............cccrervemenee...... 16
Agreement in Writing...................... 17
Compensation ..............cccceeeirennnnne 16
Fringe Benefits While on Sabbatical 16
Length of Sabbatical........................ 16
Number of Faculty Sabbaticals........ 16
Report to be Submitted.................... 17
(M=o [17= ) 16
When Taken..........cccoovviveeeeeeveennne. 16
Sick Leave........ovvvevevcreemenrenin . 13
Absence to be Subtracted ............... 14
Sick Leave Bank...............cc.ovueeene. 13
Physician's Certificate ..................... 14
Regular Sick Leave .........c......... 13
Statement of Leaves........................... 17
Union Activities (Leave for)................. 17

Length of Teaching Schedule................. .. 20

Life Insurance (Term).......ccoccoceceevnvennnn.nn. 27

Load ... 6

- Laboratory Hours........cccocovvvreecrcnnnae 6
Normal Load.....cccccoevveivveeccccenee. 6

Long-Term Care Insurance ...................... 28
Benefits........ O .. 28
Employee Coverage...............ccc..... 28

Lounge ..o 13

Board-Union Agreement




Course Data FOMMS ...vveveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesienns 19

Course Development (Release Time) ......22
Course Offering .......ccccccocvvvviveviornninrnnen, 19
Credit Coyurse WOrk .........ccccvvvevecemeecnnrne. 9

D

Deductions (Authorized).............ccceeuveerueens 28
Deductions (Union)........c..cevrerecnreeemcrsnnns 32
D3 =T eerrenne 32
Committee on Political Education
(070 = = T 33
Deduction Report.....ccicivivcoriinmemreeinssienes 32
DEFINITIONS ..., 1-2
Academic Year.................. errenranessennanes 1
Administrator........cccoeeeeecicecre e 1
FacCUlty .....ccouineeieecieeceecccrrrcne e 1
Instructor Welfare.........ccccrucue.... eerennre 1
Overload Pay ........cccccevecemrvevrisienssonnae 1
SUMMErPAY ... 2
Degree (Faculty Without a)......c..cccc...c..... 10
Dental InSurance..........cccevceceeeerceerermrivonns 26
Benefits ...c.vvvceei e e 27
Dependent Coverage.............c.ceoeeeii. 27
Employee Coverage .........cccccevurveeennens 27
Husband and Wife Employed ............. 27
Department Chairs.........ccccceecvevevuicsicneinnns 23
Department Chair Selection Process..24
. Department Chair Structure................. 24
Dismissal of Faculty..........ccccoceeveivcniannene. 11
Distribution of Agreement ..............c.cccceeene. 3
DUEBS ...t 32
Duplication Services (& Meeting Space) ....5
Duration ... e 1
Duty-Free Days..........cccvverrevrcienicne e 3

E

Educational Projects (Board to Fund)....... 10
Emergencies (Medical)..........cccconuvrcrunane.. 13
Employment Activities (Participation in).... 18
Employment Based on 36-Week

Calendar.. .....ccouneciicmecc e 6,19
Employment (Written Confirmation of)...... 12
Equipment (Office)......c.ccoovvvevnineericieae 13
Examination Proctoring.........c.occvievvecsenene. 19

Faculty.....covorerccimrecireeecereee s 1
Faculty Assistance to Clubs ....................... 8
Faculty (Dismissal of).......cccccorernvcrccannnes 11
FACULTY GROUP ORGANIZATION
AND RESPONSIBILITIES............... ... 18
Course Data Forms........................ e 19
Course Offering ......ccceeeeeveveeienensneniinn. 19
Examination Proctoring .......c.ccccveeee. 18

Participation in Employment Activities 18
Summer School and Overload

Assignments..........cccceceeeeeecinninn. 18
Teaching Assignments.........ccove.....c. 19
Faculty Member (Performance of)............ 11
Faculty (Reduction in Number of).......i..... 12
Faculty Members Relsased According to
Seniority in Discipline. ......cccevuviue...... 12
Faculty (Release of Tenured)................... 12
Faculty (Removal of from Classroom)...... 12
Faculty Without a Degree...........cccconnnunn. 10
Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) ........... 16
Financial Information..............cccocoecnvvinees .2
FRINGE BENEFITS .......cccosvenernernnnccrianns 26
Dental Insurance..........c.coveeeveivreeeceene. 26
Benefits.......oocirereicieiiciennnciieees 27
Dependent Coverage ..........c.......... 27
Employee Coverage.......c.cceceerrunenen 26
Husband and Wife Employed.......... 27
Deductions (Authorized)..................... 32
IRS 125 Program......ccccceceeeeccvvnennee 28
Life Insurance (Term).......cccovurcrunenes 27
Long-Term Care Insurance ................ 28
Benefits.....c.ccccerecmricceriienicnnnninn 28
Employee Coverage...................... 28
Medical Insurance ........cccccevcmrirenne.. 26
Cost Containment Committee ......... 26
Dependent and Family Coverage.... 26
Employee Coverage............u......... 26
Husband and Wife Employed.......... 27
Other Benefits.......cc.covecreeinecennnen. 28
Tuition and Supplies......c.ccceeeveeercrnns 28
Vision INSUrance..........cccoccevrviveeorieennes 27
Benefits......c..coceimmeninensciniencininnnnn, 27
Dependent Coverage ........ccn...... .27
Employee Coverage...........c.....io.... 27
Husband and Wife Employed.......... 27

Board-Union Agreement



INDEX

A

Academic Calendar ........, emrerererereraenereransran 3
Academic Freedom........ccccoeveeeeerererneennn. 21
AcademiC YEar ......ccvcivvececceerecrneeeesenneseses 1
Accreditation Activities............ccveceereeeennn 20
Activities Calendar..........ccocoveeeeeeeeranennnn. 13
- Adjunct Faculty Differential.......................... 8
‘Administrator.............. ereeeerunerenrtasuntranenannn 1
Advisement (Student) ................c....c........ 19
Appendix A — Salary Schedules
2019-2020
2020-2021
2021-2022
2022-2023
2023-2024

Appendix B — Overload & Summer Pay
2019-2020

2020-2021
2021-2022
2022-2023
2023-2024
Architect (and Planners) (Facuity to Work ..
WIth) oo e 13
Assignments (Teachmg) ........................... 19
Authority (SUPBFHOr)....c.cc.cvvuveveeceeeceeee. 4
[
B
Bargaining Agent and Scope
of Agreement .......coeeeecevecimerviceeeeeen, 1
Benefits (see Fringe Benefits) ............. 26-28
BOARD AND UNION RELATIONS ............ 2
Academic Calendar............ rerenne s 3
Agreement Ratification by Board and
UNION....coerrr e e e 2
Board to Distribute Agreement.............. 3
ComplianCe ......ccveveeveenieenreceee e cseneenns 2
Confidential Information.........c.coeeeune... &
Duty-Free Days........ccoceveeeceeeceeercinennen. 3
Financial Information.............c..ecvve.e.e.. 2
Grades .....covevviveececeeeenreee e eeeeeeessevens 3
. Intellectual Property and Copyrights......5
" Management Rights....................... !
Matters of Mutual Concem.................... 2
Meeting Space & Duplication Services.5
Negotiations Calendar .......................... 2
No-Strike Provision ..............ccceevvervuee-.. 4

Non-Discrimination by Board ................3

continued...
Non-Discrimination by Union................ 3
Official Authority ......ccceeeeceeeeeeeersane. 5
Union to be Notified of Meetings .......... 3
Superior Authority..........coccovivvnnieennen. 4
Board Policy (Conflict with) ..................... 33
BUSINESS OFFICE PROCEDURES....... 31
Qualified Tax-Sheltered Retlrement
PlANS.....cciveereee e e, 32
Changes in Procedures to be
Discussed........corvrerrvenrcrininsiere s 31
College Vehicles...............ccoovvvueune. 32
Deduction Report.........ccccovvevrininenenne. 32
EXtra Pay.....c..cocivmeeiieeeeccceee e 32
Indemnification ......................ce..i.......33
Overload Payments.......c.c.c.c.ooveevnene. 32
Pay Dates..........occveincenieeinciinicnnennanes 31
Paychecks (Transmlttal 16 ) JET— 31
Salary Paid in Installments................. 32
Union Deductions...........c..cccovvvneneees 32
DUES ..ot 32
Committee on Political Education
(COPE) .eceticeecieererreeeerane s, 33

Calendar (Academic).........cccccoerenrecerirerennen. 3
Calendar (Activities) ...........coceeccereenene.. .13
Calendar (Negotiations) .......cccccccccererunee. 2
Certified Class List ........... e 20

Chairs and Coordinators (Department)...
Department Chair Selection Process . 24

Department Chair Structure................ 24
Class SiZe ....ccoeeeieeeieeeee e 23
Class Size Differentiali ................. reere s .8
Clerk — TYpist ....cccececenreeerecee e 13
Clubs (Faculty Assistance to)..................... 8
College Vehicles...........cccovvrmrevreerrnerieennnen. 32
Committee on Political Education

(020, 2 = T 33
Committee Work...........ccccovvieecvreririnenn, 20
Compliance ..........cocvccvievveveeeeeniiciecereeenn 2
Confirmation of Employment.................. 12,
Confidential Information ....................... B
Conflict with Board Policy......................... 33
Conflict with Previous Agreements........... 33
Cooperative and Grant Programs ............ 20
Coordinators.........cccvevercvcnieicsneeiecne 23
Cost Containment Committee

(Medical Insurance)...........ccceeeen...... 26

Board-Union Agreement




Overload and Summer Credit Hour Pay

Appendix B

Overload Credit Hour Pay 2018-2019

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 875 915 960

7-13 915 960 1000

14+ 960 1000 1045
Overload Credit Hour Pay 2019-2020

Step BA MA PhD )

0-6 906 947 994

7-13 947 994 1035

14+ 994 1035 1082
Overload Credit Hour Pay 2020-2021

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 937 980 1028

7-13 980 1028 1071

14+ 1028 1071 1119
Overload Credit Hour Pay 2021-2022

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 970 1014 1064

7-13 1014 1064 1109

14+ 1064 1109 1159
Overload Credit Hour Pay 2022-2023

Step BA MA " |PhD

0-6 1004 1050 1102

7-13 1050 1102 1148

14+ 1102 1148 1199
Overload Credit Hour Pay 2023-2024

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 1039 1087 1140

7-13 1087 1140 1188

14+ 1140 1188 1241

Summer Credit Hour Pay 2019

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 1080 1120 1165

7-13 1120 1165 1205

14+ 1165 1205 1250
Summer Credit Hour Pay 2020

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 1118 1159 1206

7-13 1159 1206 1247

14+ 1206 1247 1294
Summer Credit Hour Pay 2021

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 1157 1200 1248

7-13 1200 1248 1291

14+ 1248 1251 1339
Summer Credit Hour Pay 2022

Step - |BA MA PhD

0-6 1197 1242 1292

7-13 1242 1292 1336

14+ 1292 1336 1386
Summer Credit Hour Pay 2023

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 1239 1285 1337

7-13 1285 1337 1383

14+ 1337 1383 1434
Summer Credit Hour Pay 2024

Step BA MA PhD

0-6 1283 1330 1384

7-13 1330 1384 1431

14+ 1384 1431 1485




APPENDIX B
OVERLOAD AND SUMMER PAY



Salary Schedule for 2023 - 2024

Step BA BA+12 Bat+24 MA MA+12 MA+24 MA+36 MA+48 PhD PhD+12
0| 43673|S 45071|$ 46514 (S 46426 |5 47912 |5 494465 5L030|$ 52,661 $ 54,347 | $ 56,084
1/ 44874|$ 46310|$ 47793|$ 47812 S 49342 |$ 509228 52553($ s54233[§ 55969 (S 57,758
2|$ 46108|$ 47,584 S 49,108 [$ 49,240 [$ 50,815 |$ 52442 | S 54,122 |$§ 55852 |5 57640|$ 59,483
31$ 473763 488925 50458|$ 50,709 |§ 52,332 | S 54,007 [$ 55737|S 57519|% 59,360|$ 61,258
Al$ 48678 |% 50,237 |$ 51,846 |$ 52,223|8§ 53894 | % 55619 [$ 57401 |S 59,236|$ 61,132 |S 63,087
5/$ 50017|$ s1618[$ 53271|% 53782 ¢ 55503 |$ 57,280|$ 59,115|$% 61,004|$ 62,957 |$ 64,970
6| 51,392|35 53,039|$ 54736|S$ 5539 |5 57,169 $ S9000|S 60889|S5 62835|$ 64,845|5 66,919
7| 52807 |$% 54498|$ 56243|5 57059 S 58885 |5 60,770 |5 62,716 |$ 64,721 |S 66792 |S 68,929
8/ 54261|5 55997|$ 57789|5 58771 S 60,653 |$ 62595|$ 64597 (S5 66664|$ 68,797 S 70,998
9|8 557548 52537|$ 59378|S 60,536 | $< 62,472 | 64472|$5 66535[$ 686645 70862|5 73,128
10| 8 57,288 | § 59,121 |8 61,013 |% 62,352 | § 64,346 | § 66,407 | § 68532 |8 70,724 |S 72,987 $ 75322
11)/% 58863|8 60745|$ 62,6915 64,223 S 66278|$ 68399|S 70588S 72846 |$8 75177 )% 77,582
12|5 60,482 (% 62,426 | § 64414 |$ 66,149 | % 68,266 | $ 70,451 | § 72,705 |8 75031|$ 774324 79,909
13|§ 62144|$5 64133|$ 66,186 |5 631348 70313 |5 72564 (S  74887|$ 77282|$ 79756 | $¢ 82,307
145 638545 65896|$ 68006(S 70,178 $§ 72423|$ 74741|$S  77133[S 796003 82,148 |$ 84,776
15/% 65610|$ 67709[$ 69,876 |5 72,284 $ 74595|$ 76983|3 794475 31,988 |$ 84612 S 87,319
16| 67414 |$ 69571 |$ 71,798 |5 74,451 | $ 76834 |$ 79,294 |% 81,830|S 84448 |3 871515 89,939
17]5 69268 |$ 71,483 [$  73772|S 76,685 | $ 79,138 |5 81672|$% 84285|5 86981)/$ 89765|%5 92,637
18| 71,173|$ 73450|$ 758015 78986 S 81512|$ 84121|$ 86814|$ 89591|$% 92,458 $ 95415
19| 73131|% 75469($ 77885|35 81,355 S 83958|3 86645(S5 894195 92278|% 95232|% 98,279
20/$ 751415 77545|S 80,027|3 83,79 | 86477 |$ 89,245|$ 92,102 |$ 95047 ($ 98089 [$ 101,227
2118 77,208 | § 79677 | $  82,228|% 86,310 $ 89,071|8 91,922 |8 94864 S 97,899 | $ 101,032 |$ 104,263
22| 79,330 |$ 81,868|S 84490 S 88,900 |3 91,743 |$ 94680|$% 97,710 [$ 100,836 |§ 104,063 | $ 107,391
235 - 81512|% 84,120|$ 86,813 |5 91,566 | & 94496 |$ 97,521 |$ 100,641 |$ 103,861 |$ 107,184 | S 110,613
24| S 83,754 | § 86,433 | $ 89,200 | § 94,313 | § 97,331 | $ 100,446 | ¢ 103,661 S 106976|$ 110,400 $ 113,931
25| 86057 |5 88810|$ 91653|$ 97,143 $ 100,250 |$ 103459 [$ 106771 |$ 110,185|$ 113,711 $ 117,349
26| S 88423 % 91,252 |S 94,174 | 100,057 [ $ 103,257 | § 106,563 S 109,974 1§ 113,492 | § 117,124 |4 120,870
27| 90,856 |S 93,762|$ 96763 |$ 103,050 $_106355($ 109,760/ $ 113273 |$ 116,89 | $ 120,637 | § 124,496
28/$ 93355 |S  96340|S 9942535 106,151 [$ 109,546 | $ 113,053 |$ 116,671 |$ 120,403 |$ 124,256 | $ 128,231
29| 9592115 98990 |$ 102,159 $ 109335 |5 112,833 |$ 116444 |§ 120171 $§ 124,015|S 127,984 |$ 132,078
30| 98559|$ 101,722 [$ 104,968 S 112,615 |$ 116217 [$ 119937 |$ 123,776 |§ 127,736 $ 131,824 |$ 136,040
31| $ 101,269 |$ 104,509 |$ 107,855 S 115993 |§ 119,705 [$ 1235361$ 127490 |$ 131,567 $ 135,777:| S 140,121
32|$ 104,054 |$ 107,383 [$ 110,821 |5 119473 | $ 123,295 |8 127242 | $ 131,314 |5 135515(|$ 139,851 $ 144,325
33/ 106,916 |§ 110,336 |$ 113,868 | $ 123057 | S 126,995 [$ 131,059 |$ 135254 |$ 139580 S 144,047 | $ 148,654
34|55 109,856 | $ 113,371 |5 116,999 | S 126,750 5 130,803 |3 134,991 | § 139,311 $ 143,767 | $ 148,368 $ 153,114
35/$ 112,877 |$S 116,488 |$ 120,216 |$ 130,552 $ 134728 |5 139,041 [$ 143490 ($ 148,081 $ 152,820 | S 157,708




Salary Schedule for 2022 - 2023

Step BA BA+12 Ba+24 MA MA+12 MA+24 MA+36 MA+43 PhD PhD+12
Of$ 43,356|$5 44,744|S 46177|5 46195|S 47674 |5 49200|S 50,776 | S 52,399 | $ 54,076|$ 55,805
1$ 44548|S5 45974 S 47447 |$ 47,574 |5 49,097 |§ 50668 |$ 52292 |8  53.963 | S 55,600 | $ 57,471
215 45774|S 47239|S 48752 |$ 48995(S 50562 |$ 52,181 |$ 53,853 |$ 55574 |5 57,353 | & 59,187
38 47032|$ 48538|$ 500925 50457 |$ 52,072|$ 53,739 |S 55460 |$ 57,233 | & 59,065 | $ 60,953
45 48326|$ 49872|$ 51470|$ 51963 |$ 53,626 |5 55343 |S 57,116 |$ 58,941 S 60,828 [$ 62,773
5|9 49654|5 51,245|$ 52885|$ 53,523|S 55236 (S 57004|$ 58230|5 60710 S 62,652 | $ 64,656
6|5 51021|% 52655|$ 54341|$ 55129|S 56894 |$ 58715|$ 60595|5 62,5329 64,533 | $ 66,598
719 52426|$ 54103 S 55835|$ 56784 |$ 58602 |$ 60478 62413 |$ 64409|$ 66470|$ 68,597
815 53868|5 55592|8 57,3705 S8489|S 60,360 % 62,292|$ 64,285 | S 66,342 |$ 68466 |$ 70,655
9|$ 55351|5 57,121|% 58943($% 60244 |S 62,171|3 64,61]|§ 66214 |9 68,333 |5 70519 |$ 72,775
10/ 56872|$ 58691(5 60571 [$ 62,0515 64,036 |$ 66,086 |% 68,201 |S 70382|5 72635|5 74,958
1119 58436 /S 60306|$% 62236 ($  63912|$ 65957|$ 68069|S 70247 | 72494 |$ 748148 77,206
12/$ _60,043|$ 61,94 |S 63948 |$ 65830 S 67936 |8 70,110 |S 72,355 | § 74,668 |$ 77,058 |§ 79,523
13|65 61694 S 63668|$ 65706|S 67,805|5 69974 |$ 72214 % 74525 |3 76,908 |$ 79,370 |$ 81,909
1415 63,391|5 65419|5 67513|$ 69,839 |S  72072|$ 74380|S 76,760 | 3 79,216 {$ 81,751 |$ 84,366
15|$ 65135|8 67,218|$% 69,370 |$ 71,934 |$ 74236 |$ 76612 |5 79,063 |$ 81,592 |$ 84,204(S 86,897
16/S 66,926 (S 69066|% 71,277 [$ 74092 |$S 76462 |S 7891L|$ 8L435 $ 84040|5 86730[S 89,504
17)S 68,766 |$ 70966|$ 73237 S  76315|3 78,756 |$ 81,277|3 83878 $ 86561|$% 89331|s 92,189
18]S 70658 |8 72917|¢$ 75251|$ 78604 |5 81,118 |S$ 83 715]$ 86395 |5 89,158 |$ 92,012|$ 94,955
19/S  72600|$ 74923|S  77321|$ 80962|S 835529 86227 |5 88987 |8 91,833|$ 94772|$ 97,803
2015 74597|$5 76983|$ 79448 |$ 833925 85058 |5 888145 91,656 [$ 945588 |$ 97615|$ 100,738
21/$ 76648|$ 79,100 |$ 81,632 [$ 85893 |5 88640|S 91,478 $ 94406 (S 97,426 |$ 100,544 | $ 103,759
2|5 78756|S 81276|5 83877 |$ 88469 |8 91300|S 942239 97,238 |$ 100,349 | $ 103,559 |$ 106,872
23|5 80922|6 83510|$ 861845 91,124|S 94040|S 97,049 % 100,156 [ $ 103,359 | $ 106,667 | $ 110,078
24|5 83,147 |5 85807(35 88553 (S 93,858 |5 96860 99,961 $ 103160 ($ 106459 |$ 109,866 |$. 113,381
25|5 85433 (S 88166[S 90989 |$ 96,673 |5 99,766 S 102,959 | $ 106,255 [ $ 109,654 | $ 113,163 [$ 116,782
265 8778315 90,591($ 93491|$ 99574 |$ 102,758 |$ 106,048 | S 109,443 [$ 112,943 [$ 116,557 |$ 120,286
27)$  90,198|$ 93082(3% 96063 |$ 102,561 |§ 105842 S 109,230 | S 112,726 | $ 116,331 |$ 120,054 [$ 123,895
28/5 92,677|$5 95643 |$ 98,704 |$ 105,638 |5 105,017 | S 112507 |$ 116,108 | $ 119,821 |$ 123,656 | $ 127,611
295 95226|%5 98273|$ 101,418 |$ 108,807 |5 112,287 |S 1158819 119,590 | § 123,416 | $ - 127,366;| $ 131,440
305 97845[5 100,975(% 104,208 [$ 112,071 |§ 115657 |§ 119,358 | § 123,179 |$ 127,118 |$ 131,186 § 135,382
3119 1200536)$ 103,752 |$ 107,073 [$ 115433 |$ 115126 |$ 122,939 | 126,874 | $ 130,932 [ $ 135122°|§ 139,445
32/5 103300|$ 106,605(35 110018 |$ 118,896 |§ 122,700 | $ 126,627 | $ 130,680 |$ 134,860 |$ 139,176 |$ 143,627
33[5 106141[% 109537 |$ 113,042 |5 122464 | $ 126,380 | $ 130,426 | $ 134,600 |5 138905|$ 143351 |$ 147,936
34|5 209,059 |$ 112,549 |$ 116,151 [$ 126137 |$ 130,172 |S 134,339 | 138,638 [ $ 143073 |$ 147,652|$ 152,375
35/ 112,059 (% 115644 |$ 119346 |$ 129921 |$ 134,077 |S 138,369 | S 142,798 | $ 147,365 [ $ 152,081 | S 156,946




Salary Schedule for 2021-2022

Step BA BA+12: Ba+24 MA MA+12 MA+24 MA+36 MA+48 PhD PhD+12
0]$ 43042|$ 44420[5 45832|$ 45966 S 47436 |5 48,955 | & 50,523 |$ 52,138 |$ 53,807 (% 55,528
11$ 4422 |$ 45641(3% 47,103 (S 47338|$ 48853 |$ 50416 52,031 |$ 53695(% 55413($ 57,185
2|8 45442|5 4689 |$ 48398 (S 48751 |5 50,311 |$ 51921|$ 53,585 $ 55298|$% 57067|% 58,892
3|8 46691|5 48,186|S 49729 [$ 50,206 |§ 51,813 |S 5347L|$ 55,184 |$ 56948 |S 58771 (% 60,650
45 47975|$% 49512|$ 51,096|5 51,713 |$ 53368 | S 55077 [$ 56841 |35 58657 |$ 60,534 |% 62,470
5/ 49296 |8 S0875(% 52503 |$ 53,2655 S4970|S 56,730 | S 58,546 [S 60,417 |S 62,351 |% 64,346
6|5 50653|$ 52274|$ 539475 54864|S 566208 58433 |8 60302($% 62,2318 64,222|$ 66,277
71$  52,047|$ 53712 (S 5543015 56511 |5 58315|S5 60,186 $ 621115 64098|5 66151|$ 68266
8/$ 534795 55190|$ 56956 |$ 58207 60068 |$ 61,992 |3 63975(% 66022|$ 68134|$ 70,314
9|$ 549495 56706|$ 58523|$ 59953 | 61,871|$ 63851|$ 658945 68002|$ 70,179$ 72,424
10/$ 56460 |$ 58266|$ 60,131|8 61,751 | $ 63,727 |8 65767 |5 67871 |$ 70042|$ 722845 74,59
113 s8013|$ 59869 |$ 61,786 | 63,608 $ 65638($ 67739|% 69908|S 72,0435 74453 S 76,834
12| 59608 |5 61,515|3 63484|$ 65512|S 67,607 $ 69,772 |$ 72,005|S 74307|3 76686 |S 79,139
13| 61,248 |5  63207|$ 65230|$ 67478 S 69635 |$ 71865(5 74164 [$ 76537|5 78986 |$ 81513
14/ 62932|3 64945[$ 67,024|5 69,501 S 71,725 |$ 74,021 ($ 763905 78833 |S 81,357 |S 83,959
15|5 64,663 |$ 66,730 ([$ 68867 |5 71,587 |$ 73,876 76242 |$  78681°|$ 81,198 |$ 83,797 |$ 86,478
16|5 66441|S 68566|$ 70,761 |$ 73,734 | $ 76,092 |§- 785528 |$ 81,042|5 83634($ 86310|% 89,071
17| 68,268}$ 70451 [$ 72,706 |§ 75,946 $ 78375|%5 808845 83473|S 86,243|S 88900|S$ 91,744
18[5  70145($ 72389 |$ 747075 78,224 $ 80,727 |% 83311|$ 85978|§ 88727|S 91567 |¢$ 94,496
19|18 72074 (S 74379|S 76761 % 80,572 |5 83148|$ 85810|S$ 88557|$% 91,3895 94314 $ 97,331
2015 74056 |$  76425|$ 78872|% 82,989 S 85643|% 88385|$ 91,213($§ 94,131(%S 97,144 | $ 100,250
21| 76092 |5  78527|$ 81,041|$ 85478 8821318 91,037|$ 93949|5 96955|% 100057 |$ 103,258
22| 78,186|$ 80,686[$ 83269 |S 83042 |5 90859 |% 93,7681$8 96,769 |S 99,863 |$ 103,060 |[$ 106,356
23| 80335|$% 82905($ 85550 |S 90,684 $ 93585|5 96580|$ 99672|$ 102,859 ¢ 106,151 1 $ 109,547
4[5  82544|S 85185|S 879125 93,404 S 96392|% 99477[$ 102662|$% 105946 |$ 109,336 | S 112,833
25/  84815|5 87528|$ 903293 96,207 5 99283 |$ 102,462 [$ 105742 |$ 109,123 | $ 112,616 | $ 116,218
26|$ 87,147 |5 89935[|5 92,814|S% 99,093 $ 102263 |$ 105537 ($ 108914 |$ 112,397 S 115994 | $ 119,705
27|$ 89,543 |5 92,408 |$ 95366 S 102,065 s 105330 |$ 108702 [$ 112,181 |$ 115769 |S 119,474 | $ 123,296
28| $ 92,006 |$ 945949 [$ 97,988 |§ 105,128 ¢ 108490 [$ 111,963 |$ 115546 [$ 119,243 | $ 123,059 | S 126,995
29/S 94536 |$ 97,561|$ 100,684 | S 108281 |$ 111,745|% 115322 |$ 119,013 |$ 122,819 |$ 126,750 $ 130,804
30[$ 97,136 |$ 100,244 |$ 103452 [$ 111,529 | § 115,097 $ 118781 |$ 122583 (S 126505($ 130,553 |$ 134,729
31/5 99,807 |$ 103,000|$ 106,297 $ 114,875 |$ 118551 |$ 122345|$% 126261 |$ 130,300 |$ 134,470 |$ 138,770
32|53 102552]¢ 105833 |$ 1092205 118,322 5 122,106 |$ 126,016 [$ 130,048 |5 134,208 [$ 138503 | $ 142,934
33|$ 105371|% 108,743 |$ 112,223 |$ 121871)% 125770 | $ 129,796 |$ 133,950 |$ 138,235|$ 142659 | S 147,222
34/$ 108270 S 111,733 [$ 115310 $ 125528|$ 129543[$ 1336908 137,969 $ 1423825 146938 |$ 151,638
35|% 111,247 |$ 114,806 |$ 118481 S 129293 [$ 133430|$ 137,701 |$ 142,108 | $ 146,653 | $ 151,347 | S ~ 156,187

i

v

.




Salary Schedule for 2020-2021

Step

w
>

BA+12 Ba+24 MA MA+12 MA+24 MA+36 MA+43 PhD PhD+12
0|8 42730|$ 44008|35 45510($ 45737|$ 47,200 $ 48711|$ 50272|$ 51,879|$ 53539(8 55251
119 43905|$% 45311{$ 46762|$ 47,102|$ 48609 |$ 50,166 |$§ 51,773 |$ 53428 |$ 55138|$% 56901
2[$ 45112 |$ 46557 |5 48048|$ 48508[$ 50,060 $ 51663|¢$ 53318($ 55022|$% 56,783|$ 58,599
3|5 46353|5 47838|S 49368|$ 49964 |$ 51,563 ¢ 5321415 54918|S5 56673 |$ 58487 |$ 60,357
45 47629|% 49154|$ 50,728 |$ 51464 |$ 53,111 $ 54811|5 56566|5 58374|$5 60242|$ 62,170
5/$ 48940|$ s50506|$ 52,123|$ 53,008|% 54,705 $ 56457{$ 58,263|$ 60,127|$ 62051|S 64,036
6/$ 50287.|% 51,895|$ 53556|$ 54600|% 56,346 $ 58150($ 60011|S5 61,931|$ 63914|$ - 65957
71$ 51,671|$ 53323|$ 55030|$ 56,238 $ 58037|$ 59835[$ 61,812|$ 63,7893 - 65,830 | $ 767,936
85 53091|3 54789[$ 56544 S 57,925 % 59,779 |$ 61,692 |S 63666|5 657035 67805|5 69,975
9|$ 54551|S 56296|$ 58,098|% 59,663 % 61,572 |$ 63543 |$ 655765 67674|% 69840|$% 72,073
10/$ S6051|$ 57844[S 59696|$ 61,453|S 63419 S 6544918 67544 |5 69,704 |$ 71,935|$ 74,236
11|$ 57592 |S 59435[$ 61,337|$ 63,297 $ 65321 |5 6741215 695708 7L,795|$ 74092|S 76463
12| 5 59177 |5 61,069 [$ 63,024|$ 65196|5 67,280]$ 69435|8 71,656 |5 73,949 |$ 76315|$% 78756
13| 60804 |3 62,749|$ 64,758|$ 67,151 $ 69,300 |$ 71,5185 73,806|5 76,167 |5 78605($ 381,120
14| 62476 |$  64474|% 66538|$ 69,166 | § 71,378 $ 73664($ 760215 784525 80963 |$ 83553
15/$ 64,194 (S 66248|$ 68,368 (S 71241 |$ 73519 |5 75873)|$ 78301|S 80806 (S 83392|$ 86,059
16|$ 65960 (S 68069|$ 702483 73378 $ 75725|$ 78149|$ 80650 |$ 83,2305 85,894 % 88,642
17]$  672773|S§ 69941|$ 72,1808 75579 |5 77,9971$ 80494|¢$ 83070|$ 85727 |$ 88,470 | S 91,301
18/|$ 69,637 (S 71,864 |S 74,165($ 7784715 80337|$ 82909|3% 85562|$ 88,299 $ 9L125|S5 94,040
19/$ 71551(8 73841|$ 76205|$ 80,182 $ 82747|% 8539%|$ 8812935 909483 93,859 [$ 96,860
20(§ 73519($ 75872|% 78,300 $ 82587(5 8230($ 87958|$ 90,772]S 93676 |S 96674|5 99,766
21§  75542|S 77,957|$ 80453 ]$ 85065 |8 87,787 S 90597|$ 93497|$ 96,486 | $ 99,575 | $ 102,759
22|$ 77619|5 80,102|$5 82665|$ 87,618 90,420 |5 93314|$ 96301)$ 99381 (% 102,561 (3¢ 105,842
23|15 79753 |$ 82304|$ 8495405 90,245 S 93,132 |8 96,114 |$ 99,90|$ 102363 |$ 105639 |$ 109,017
2415  81947|S 84568|$ 87,275|$% . 92,953 (S 95,926 |$ 98997 |$ 102,166 [$ 105433 |$ 108,808 |$ 112,288
25|55 84200($ 86,893|$ 89675)$ 95742 |8 98804 |S 101,968 |$ 105231($ 108,597 | $ 112,072 | § 115,657
26/5  86515|S 89.283|$§ 92141|% 98614 S 101,769 | $ 105026 |$ 108388 |5 111,854 |$ 115434 |$ 119,127
27|  88895[% 91,739|$ 94,675 $ 101572 |$ 104,822 |$ 108,177 |$ 111,639 |$ 115210 $ 118,897 [$ 122,700
28| 91,339 (S  94261|$ 97279|$ 104,619 $ 107,967 |$ 111,422 |$ 114,989 |$ 118666 | $ 122464 | $ 126,381
29|5 93851($ 96854|$ 99,954 | $ 107,758 | $ 111,205 |$ 114,765|$ 118438 |§ 122,227 | $ 126,138 [ $ 130,173
30/$ 96432|$ 99,517 |35 102,703 |$ 110,991 $- 114542 |$ 118208 |$ 121,991 |S 125894 S 129,922 | S 134,078
31{S 95084 |$ 102,254 | % 105,526 | $ 114,321 |$ 117,977 [$ 121,754 | $ 125,650 $ 129670 |$ 133,820($ 138,100
32|35 101,808 |$ 105066 |$ 1084283 117,750 | $ 121,517 |$ 125407 |$ 129,420 |$ 133,560 | $ 137,835 |5 142,244
33|$ 104608 |5 107955|$ 111,411]$ 121,283 | § 125162 |$ 129,169 |$ 133,303 | ¢ 137,567 | § 141,969 |$ 146,510
34|5 107485 ($ 110,923 |$ 1144745 124921 (5 128918 |$ 133,044 |$ 137302 (S 141,694 $ 146,229 |$ 150,906
35|$ 110441 |$ 113974 |$ 117623 |5 128,669 $ 132,785|$ 137,035|$5 141,421 |$ 145945(% 150,615 | 5 155,433




Salary Schedule for 2019-2020

Step

@
>

PhD

BA+12 Ba+24 MA MA+12 MA+24 MA+36 MA+48 PhD+12
0| 42420|$% 43778($ 45180 ($ 45509 |3 46,966 | 48469 |5 50022 |5 51621|% 53,273|$ 54,977
18 43,587 | $ 44,982 | S 46,423 | § 46,868 | $ 48,363 | & 49,916 | & 51,515 | § 53,162 | $ 54,863 | S 56,618
2| S 44,785 3 46,220 | S hu.mw.m S 48,274 | S 49,820 | § 51,415 | § 53,061 | S 54,757 | § 56,508 | S 58,316
3|S5 46018|5 474923 49012|$ 49723]$ 51315|$5 52,9583 54,653 (S 55400|% 58205|S 60,067
4|8 47285|S5 48798 |$ 50360 (S 51216 |5 52,855 % 54,548 | § 56,203 [$ 580945 S59952|% 61,870
5/$ 4858 |8 50,241[$ 51,745[$ 52,754 |$ 54441 |5 56,184 S 57,982 |$ 5983615 61,752|$ 63,727
6] 49923|$ 51,520[$ 53169|$5 54,336|$ 56074]% 57870 [$ 59,722|$ 61632|$ 63,604|S 65639
7|$ 51,296 |$ 52,936 |$ 54631 |5 55967 |$ 57,757 | 59,606 $§ 61513|$ 63481|3 65512|$ 67,608
8|S 52706|$% 54392|$ 56,133|$ 57645|3 59490|S$ 61394 $§ 63359|$ 65385|5 67478|$ 69,636
9] 54155|S 55888 |5 57,677(S 59,375 |S  6L274|$ 63235 $ 652605 67346|S 69,502|$ 71,726
10/S 55645|$ 57,425|5 59263|S 61,156 |$ 63,112 |S 65133 $ 67217|S 69367|8 71587|$ 73877
115 57175|$ 53004 |5 60,8933  62991|5 65005|S 67,087 $ 69233|S 71448|$ 73,734 |$ 76,003
12/5 58748|$ 60,627 [$ 62568 [$ 64,880 | § 66,956 |5 69,100 71,310 [$ 73592 |$ 75947 |$ 78,376
13/§ 60363|S 62294 % 64288($ 66827|% 680645 7L173 |8 73450|S 75799 |$ 78,2354 80,728
14|53 62,023|$ 64,008|5 66056 |6 688325 71,033 |$ 73307 |$ 75653 |3 78073 |S 80572|$ 83,140
15|85 63,729 |$ 657675 67,872 |$ 70,896 |$ 73164|S 75,506 $ 77923|$- 80415|5 82989 S 85644
16/$ 65481|5 67576($ 69,739 |$ 73023 |$ 75359 |8 77,772 $ 80261|$ 82828|$ 85479(S$ 88213
17]8 6728219 69434|$ 71657 (S 75314 |4 77620 |5 80,105 $ 82669|5 85313|$ 83043|3 90,860
18/S 69132|$ 71,344|$ 73628|5 77471|$ 79940 S 82508|$% 85148|5 87873|$ 90685|% . 93,585
19/8  71,033|$ 73306[$ 75652 (S 79,794 |S. 82348 % 84,984 |$ 87703 |$ 90509|$ 93405|$ 96,393
20(s 72987|$ 75321|$ 77,733|$ 82,188 | $ 84818 |$ 87533 |$ 90335|$ 93223|$ 96,207 |$§ 59,284
21{5 74994 |$ 77,393 (S 79,870|S 84,655 | S 87362 |5 90159 |$ 93044|$ 95020|$ 99,093 |5 102,263
22|58 77056|$ 79521|$% 82067|$ 87,1945 89983 92863 |5 95836|$ 98901|$ 102,067 |§ 105331
23| 79175|S 81,708($ 84324|S 89,810($ 026828 9565018 98711|$ 101,868 |$ 105128 | S 108491
24| 81,353|$ 83955(S5 86643 |5 92504 % 95463 S 98520|$ 101,672|$ 104924 |$ 108282 |$ 111746
25|5 8359 |$ 86264[5 89,026 95279|§ 98,327 $ 101475|% 104722 S 108072|$ 111531|$ 115,008
26/5  85888|$ 88636(S5 91473[$ 08138 |$ 101,277 | S 104,518 |$ 107,864 |$ 111,314 |$ 114,877 [$ 118,551
27|$ 88,250|$ 91,074 [$ 93989 (¢ 101,081 % 104316 | 107,654 |§ 111,100 |S 114,653 |$ 118322 |$ 122,107
28|  90677|$ 93578 |$ 96,574 |$ 104,114 |$ 107,444 | § 110884'|5 114,433 |$ 118,094 |$ 121,872|$ 125771
29| 93171|S 96152 |$ 99,230 | § 107,237 | $ 110,668 | 114,210 ($ 117,866 |$ 121,636 | $ 125529 | § 129544
30/$ 95733|$ 98796 |$ 101,958 |$ 110,455|S 113988 | § 117637 |§ 121,401|$ 225285|$ 129,294 |$ 133,430
31/5 98365|$ 101,513 [$ 104,762 |$ 113,768 | S 117,407 |§ 121,166 |§ 125044 |$ 129,044 |$ 133173 |§ 137,434
32|$ 101,071|$ 104,304 [$ 107,643 |$ 117,182 | S 120,829 $ 124801 |% 128,795($ 132,915[$ 137,169 | S 141,556
33|$ 103850 |$ 107,172 )% 110,603 $ 120697 |$ 124,558 | $ 128,545|3 132,650 $ 136903 |5 141,284 |$ 145,803
3|5 106706 |$ 110120 [$ 113,645 |$ 124318 $ 1282945 132401|$ 136,639|$ 141,009|§ 145522|% 150,176
35|$ 109641 |$ 113,148 |$ 116,770 | $ 128,047 | $ 132,144 | $ 136,374 |$ 140,738 S 145239 |5 149,888 | $ 154,682




APPENDIX A
SALARY SCHEDULES



